N ;uEPAmenr OF THE SEMTE]
S S SR v T i
Coaen v el IMARITZ |

} ,}-R;,Oa(.,»u

. THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF Ausupatih o e tumii]

© + JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

) :‘,‘\‘::ZONE HUNDRBD AN) THIRTY-FOURTH.
N "REPORT e

EXPENDITURE F ROM THE
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND
(APPROPRIATIO;-} ;ACTS 1970 1)

‘ .+ printed by, Adfthotity by g5 Frinter of the-Cobimonweafiof Astialta ..
P B R TR P



- o
‘llmz. 9 meg I“l .

:.nm. mnm, n-qum. u.r. (M) (s)
BoWe onmn, llqulro, NP, (chum) (4)
0:idi nmmn.,n-gum.n.r.(mc-omm)

- Senator J.N PITZGERAID . 1.V COLIARD; Require, M.P.

Senator M:0.0, QUILFOYIE (3) - P COPR, Taquire, WP, . '
Senator A.G.E. LAWRIE  (3) © LiHs TRNIN, Bequize,M.B.E: MiP, (6)
Benstor J.J, WeBstER  (3) . | AW JARMAX; Hsquire, M.P.

Senstor Dane Ivy WEDGWOOD(1) Toks FETOION; Baquive;HiPi.(6).

1.3; ROBINSON,Eaquire, K.P. (5)

i

THe Bm’co and tho Houu of nopruontntivu nppoinﬁod their Hombors on
25/11/1969.

‘ (-1) Tern of urvioc 48 & Senstor oxpmd on 1 JuJy. 19m.
(2) ' Dascharged 19 August, 197%

(3) Appointed 19 August, 1971

(4) Rleoted i4 August, 974

(5) Disoharged 8 Boptember, 1974

(6) Appointed 8 September, 1971



R
DUTIES OF THE COMMITTER

Seotion 8 of the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951-1966 reads as
followa t.

8, The dutles of the Committee art -

(a.) to examine the agcounts of the receipts and
expenditure of the Commonwealth and each
statement and veport tranemitted to the
Houses of Parliament by the Auditor-General
in pursuance of sub-section (1.) of section
fifty-three of the Audit Aot 1901-19503

(v} to veport to both Houses of the Perliament,
with such comment as it thinke fit; any
items or matters in those accounts,
statements and reports, or any oircumatanoes
cormested with them, to which the Commitiee
is of the opinion that the attention of the
Perliement should be directed;

(o) +to report to both Houses of the Parliement
any alteration which the Committee thinks
desirable in the form of the public accounts
or in the method of keeping them, ox in the
mode of receipb, control, issue or payment of
public moneys; and

(4) to inquire into any question in comnexion
with the public accounts which is referred to
it by either House of the Parliament, and .to
report to that House upon that question,

and include such other duties as are assigned to the Committee
by Joint Standing Orders approved by both Houses of the .
Parliement,



FORY- Rt N S )

‘@

10

4=

Introduction
Department of Civil Aviation

. Department of Education .gnd Soience -

Department of External Tomt‘orien
Department of Health
Depaitment of the Interiox

Department of the. Prime Minieter and
Cabinet

Department of Social Services
Departmunt of the Navy

Conclusiona.

Raze
5
8

16
21
26
33

50
59
(2]
%



Jolut Commitise of Public Aocounts
‘Hi o Re

Bxpenditure from the Consoljdated Rovenue Fund
(Appropriation Acts 1970-T1)

Chapter 1
In ctl

An in previous years the Department of the Treasury made

available early in July 1971 the preliminary figuves of expenditure from the
Consolidated Revenue Fund for 1970-7t. Each Item appearing in the Eatimates
and Additional Estimatea of Expenditure was examined and written e'xplmtion:
were obtained from departments. From these the Commititee selected itwenty-one
items which appeared to require further examination.

2.

The items selected were made the subject of a Public Inquiry held

at Parliament House,Canberra ong

3o

Tuesday, 17 August 1971
Thursday, 19 August 1971
Tuesday, 7 September 1971
Tuesday, 14 September 1971
Tuesday, 28 September 1974

The following witnesses were sworn and examined by the Committess

Department of Civil kvistion

Mr.R.A.Bickley - Director (Finance)

Ur E,.S.6riffiths - Chief Investigator(Financial Studies and
Ksgistance

¥r.B.Levis ~ First Assistant Director-General

(Management Services)

Departmen Educetion Scien:

Mr.H.E,Hughes - Assistant Secretary,Student Assistance Branch
Mr.R.P.¥Ward - Director,General Bducational Facilities Branch
¥r.C.ANebster = Director,Establishments and Finance Branch



=

MM

Mr, X.¥.H. Bun} - Officer-in~Charge, Finance and Works Programming
Section

Nr. L.W.Temby « Assistant Secretary(Finance)
Devariment of Foveimm Affairs

Mr.I.0.Bowden - Assistant Secretsry,Pexrmonnel Branch
Departnent of Healih

Mr, H.C.Harrison, « Assistant Diveotor,Finance and Supply Branch,Darwin

_Mr. R.0.Walton - Director (Finance) _

¥y, H.Went = Assistant Directoxr-Gensral,EBstablishment and

: Finance Branch

Mﬂm_ths_mgm

Mr,N H,Burke = Senior Clerk,Electoral Branch

¥z, R.0.Burroughe - Finance 0fficer(Budgeting and Works Programming):

¥r, WV, Frankcon = Chief Property Officer for the A.0.T.

(!z-. L.L. Gillespie = kmesistant Secretary(Finance and Supply)

X D.M. lalor « Director(Expenditure and Costing)

Mr.C.J.Rowe - Executive 0fficer, Electoral Branch'

Mr.R,M.Sneaton. « Inspsctor (Persounel):

‘ Industi

¥reJ .G, Rainbow - Assistant Secretary,Management' Sexvibes Braneh
e en the Prime Minigte Cabin

¥r.P.H,Bailey = Acting Deputy Secretary

Mr,J.G.Hinton - Acting Director,Eetablishments and Finanoe Branoh'
Depaytment of Scoial Services

Mr,C,Calvert ~ Director(Finance)

My, F.7,Hi11 - First Assistant Director~General{Welfare Services)

Mr.J.A.lucas = Director(Aged Persons Homes)
Depariment of the Navy

Mr,¥.H.Borehan . = Assistant Secretary{Finance) .

Mr,L.J.Murphy = Director,Financial Programming and Estimates

spaxtme . Su

¥r. O.RMeridith = Direotor of Buildings and Property,Melboumns
Department of Works

Mr,C,T.Beles - Principal krchitect, Canberra

Mr,E.B.Tate =~ ksaistant Direotor,Management Services,A.C.T,Branch



e

4. During our Inquiry we were assisted by the following Ouserverss

Nr.R.G.Parker ; Auditor-General's Office

Mr.h.K.Ragless
Mr, G.N.Vanthoff Public Jervice Board
My.G.S,Daviduon
Mr.JoJ Ravensoroft ) Department of the Treasury
Mr,T.k . Wharton

5 In examining expenditure from the Consolideted Revenue Fund, the

Conmittee has sought to asceriain whether or not the following gensral principles
set out in Treasury Dirsction 16/9 have been adopted by departments in the
formulation of estimates:

(a) EBstinates for all itens of expenditure shall represent
a roalistic assessment of the sum that is expected to
be apont baving regard to the information available
to the depariment at the time of preparation. Estimatem
for supplies and mervices shall be based upon current
or known costs and in no ciroumstances shall any
provision be made for possible rises in costs., Where
an item im for & type of recurring expense, e,g.yoffice
services or travelling and subsistence, it is appropriate
to budget on the basis of experience..

(b) Estinates shall not include amounts in respoct of proposale
which are so far from firm that it is not possible to fomm
any real estimate of what payments,if any, will be made.

6. The Committes has also sought to ascertain whether or not the
departments donaerned have maintained efficient adminisiration in the
expenditure of funds under the items gelected for Public Inquiry.



=B

Chaptor 2
Dopartment of Civil Aviation

(1) Division 1720 A5 Developnent of Givil Aviation-Air Services Subsidiecs

Funds Available 1968-69 1969=70 197071
$ $ $

Appropriation Aot No.t 1,900,000 1,800,000 1,750,000
Appropriation Act Noe3 - - 320,000
Advance 4o tho Treasurer - = =
Total Funds Aveilablo 1,900,000 1,800,000 . 2,070,000
Total HExponditure 80, 1 1,800,000 :2,000,000
Unexpended Funds Available 119,847 Nil 70,000
7. . This item provides for the peyment of subsidies to the Exhibit 134/1

airline operators of dovolopmental and essential rural air services.
Dovelopnental air gservices are those serving isolated cormiwunities
which rely upon them as thoir sole form of ragular transport.
Essential rural air sorvices provide necessary sorvices to less
ronote rural centroes where air transport provides substantial sevings
in travelling time compared with other noans of transport. The
peynents are zado in accordonce with eatablished Governuent policy..

8 Prior to the actual investigations of tho financial results Exhibit
of the oporators! sorvices and tho precise assossnont of the subsidy 2),?241 and
noeds, +the Departmont relios largoly on impressions gainod during tho

provious yoars subsidy investigations when proparing its ocstinates

for the curront yoar. '

9. A roview of subsidy requiroments made in mid~February ?;ﬁ}?“
1971 indicated that an additional $370,000 was needed to meet the and Q.64

requiremonts of the operators of "developmental®air services. Actual
subsidy paynents are dotormined ofter a thorough analyeis of the
operating rosults of these services,The annlysis is cerzied out by
officers of tho Departuent of Civil Aviation who, each ycar,investigate



the linted compandes in vospoot of the offioisnoy of tholr wexvices
and detormine whother or not the paytients nado ave in nceordancs with
gonerally rocognlasd procedurss.

10. Wo wore dnformed that following the government's diveotlon Exhibit
Yo the Departnont to reduse oxpordituro by $2 willion,an arbibvery 134/4.
roduotion of $50,000 was uade in Messontinl rural¥eubsidies, tmie Q965 to 77
reduced tho Additionel Hstimate 4o $320,000.

. Of tho total amount of $2,070,000 avallabls dn 1870/74 Exhinid
an anount of $1,870,000 was allosated bo develepwental services ama 1 24/1
$200,000 to cgsontinl rural noxvloes. The latber awount was fully

opent, Tho Assossed sibsidy requirenonts of' tho vawlous gervices

qualifying for swbsidy oxcosdod the 1imit of funds availsble und the

poytionts thoreforo roprosontod proportionnte ontitletonts of the

total sun paid,

i2, The undor~expenditure of $70,000 ocourved in the subsidy BExhibid
requ:l.remonﬁ for developuental alr service oporatoxs. Tabls No.i 134/4
shows the estinatod roquiremont for onch bperntor of Hhese serviees:
when the Additienal Rstimates were prepared iu February,1d7i, and

the actual subeidy paid.



10=

Table No.t
Civil Aviation

Do 119

Estinnted Subsidy for Dovelopuental Air Services

n Febpuary 1971 | Ac bgi
' Adriine Oporator Eotinated Amount, Variation
Requiremont Paid
$ $ $
Comnair Pty.Ltd. ’ i
(Contral Australisn Services) 836,000 878,620 + 2,620
:Trans-Australian Airlines
(Chatne) and Gulf Country
routes) 420,000 403,645 - 16,355
‘Ansett Airlines of Australia
(Xing and Flindors Islands
services and Cairns-Normanton
route) 150,000 119,100 - 30,900
MacRoberison Miller Airlines Ltdd
(Kinberley Stations) . 94,000 94,000 -
Ansett Flying Boat Sorvicos ]
(Sydneg-Lora Howo Island) 150,000 120,195 -~ 29,805
‘Corzmter Services in Westorn
Australia 78,300 78,300 -
Bush. Pilots Adrwoys Lid.
(Northorn Queonsland Services) 117,700 123,650 + 5,950
Brain and Brown Airfreighters
(Corriage of carcass meat |
fron King Island to Molbourne)| 24,000 22,490 - 1,510
1, 870,000 $1,800,000. - ~$70, 000,
Source: Department ef Civil Avistion '
1% 0f the airline operators listed in Table No.t, only the Exh}bit
134/1

peyments to MacRobertson Miller Airlines Ltd(Kiuberley Stations)

and Commuter Services in Western Australia had been. f£inally assessed

end approved by the Minister before the cstimated requiroment was

included in the Additionsl Betimetes,.



it

Tho shortfall in expenditure was die mainly to difficulties involved Exhibit
in acouratoly ostinating tho subsidy requirenonts for T.A\.,Anasctt 1244; and
Airlinos and Ansott Flying Bont Sorvices. In olaborating on those )
difficulties it was oxplnined thnt oftor tho basic assosstent had
beon nado, nore information was obtnined by investigating officors
which in mono instonces suggosted thet tho Estinates wore not as
accurate as the Dopartmont required. In tho cnse of Connair Pty.Ltd.
actual oxpondituro of $838,620 was highor than an earlier ostinnte
of about $500,000. Tho offoct of award poyments to air pilots,
rotrospoctive to 1969-70 but paid in 1970/71,as well ns & genernl risa
in costs contributed to tho Level of tho paynont to Connnir Pty.Ltd.
4

%

14. Dates relovant to the investigations and subsidy Exhibit
assossuents in 1970/71 for TeA.d.,Ansott Airlines and Ansott Flying 134/4
Boat Survices wore ns followss

Investigntion Assossnent Approved by
Conploted Couplstad Ministor
Tolode 23 Aprid, 1974 14 May, 1974 2 June, 1974
Ansott Adrlines 23 March, 1 974 23 April, 1971 30 April, 1974
Ansett Flying Boat )
Services 26 narch,1971 8 April, 1974 20 April, 1971

Tho subsidy assossuents wore not complotod until after the Additionnl
Bstinatos wero finaliseds Tho roduced roquirencnt for those threo
airline oporators,totalling 577‘,060,‘ woo offsot by minor varintions
in the ostimatod roquirorments of othur operators to rosult in & net
shortfall in exponditure of 376,000.

CONCLUSIONS

15, It appoars to the Conmittoo that tho under-sxpenditure of
$70,000 on thia Iten aroso frou the subsidy requirementsfor devolop-—
pontal oir sorvico oporntors., Tho undor-exponditurc was due nainly

to difficultios nssocintod with the nccurate estiuntion of tho

aub'sidy requirouonts for T.A.A., Ansott Airlinos and Ansctt Flying



wi2e

Boat Serviaess In this regard the Committes notes that prier te the
actusl investigations of the financial resulis of the operator's
services and the precime assesament of the subaidy needs, ithe
Department relies largely on impreasions gained during the previous
yourts aubsidy investigations when preparing ite forecasts for the
ourrent year. o

16, While the Committes recognises the difficulties that

have confronted the: Depariment in estimating the subsidyrequirenents of
the-Airline companies .corcerned, it belisves that the Departiment couldy
with advantage, approach the Airlines for preliminary information to
provide a firmer based guide %o the likoly‘ level of subsidy than,

i% provided by impressions gained from the resulis of & previous

Joar,



13-

{11) sto/1/01 Capitnl Worka and ServiossPlant and Equipment-
Navigational Aids,Communicstions,pover and Lighbing equipnont

8 Av 1968-69 196970, faro-my

$ ] s
Appropriation Act No,2 5,100,000 3,900,000 8,800,000
Appropriation Act No.4 - 950,000 350,000
Advance to tho Treasurér = 300,000 -
Total Funds Availsblo 5,100,000 5,150,000 9,150,000
Total Expenditure 5,097,934 52149,928 8,998,118
Uneoxpended Funde Available 2,066 72 151,882
17. This Item covers the provision and installation of

radio communication and navigetion egquipment,airport lighting and
other airway facilities roquired for the safo and offiociant
navigation and control of air traffic.

18, The original Estimato of $8,800,000 did not provide Exhibit
for all poasible paymonts fox programmed purchasos of radio ‘?342 and

ocommunication and navigational aid equipmont because,whon that
Batimate was formulatod the suppliers who would bo awarded the
various contracts had not boon seleeted and,” therefere the financial
arrangononts that would be negotiatod were not known. Whon tendors
had boeon recolvod and terne negotiated, somo majoribens of
dquipnmont to bo purchased on cxtionded dolivery periods rvoquired

25 pox cont to 30 por cent doposit payments with the placoment of
the ordors. It was said that it is not unusual for doposit peymonts
to bo mode against ordors for this type of oquipmont and that .
8200,000 was roguired £or this purposo from tho Additional Estimates.
A furthor amount of $60,000 was requirod for tho purchase of
transmitting cquipment to roplaco oquipmont dostroyod by firo in
July 1970 at Cocos Island,

19. Tho originsl Estimate for this Item was roduced by Bxhibit

8350,000 in rospoet of antieipated delivery datmof other oquipmont, g‘:’g e

in accordanco with tho requost nede by tho governmont in February 1971,
to reduco expondituro. .A subscquont examination of tho. trend in
doliverics of a wide rango of this oquipmont indicatod that



4=

oontractors would moxe noarly moot contracted dolivery datos than
.oz antiolpatod whon tho erigimal Bstimato wam proparod. This,
togothor #ith somo inereasos in costs of oquipmont; roquired tho
proviaion of a furthor §90,000 mnking & total of $350,000 to

bo sought from tho Additional Bstimatos.

20, Prior to tho subnisaion of tho Additional Estinatos

roquiroment in March,1971, tho Dopartmont of Civil Aviation was )
roguirod to roduco it ¥otal propsssd expenditure by $2 million below the
figuro advismed to tho Dopnrtment of tho 'l‘réusury in January,1971. .
Rovised expenditures for the varleus ocivil aviation appropriations. %\4}21’&
wore advisod to tho Dopartmont of tho Troasury in Fobruary,197{.

Following tho eotion tnkon to reduce totnl oxpondituro.. tho .
Ministor for Civil Aviation advisod tho Troasurer, and the

Departnent of Civil Avintion advized the Departnont of tho Tronéury,

that it had not boon possiblo to xevise mecurately tho budget for

all items undor tho administrative control of tho formor Domriment

in such a woy that it would be cortain that $ho rovisod figuros

would not noed adjustoonte

F3 A% that tino, an sdditional $350,000 cash for this Brhibit
Item appearod to roprosont & roasonably cortain rogquiromont to moot 1‘34/2
tho then existing contractual obligations. The roviow undertakon.

prior to the Additional Estinatoes submissiion confirmod this

roquiranont, which had arisen largely from contract negotiations

which had already tolkon placo. There was no.altornative then

aveilablo, ner one with reasenable esrtainty in prospest,te reduce the
proposed additional approprintion,. It wns olnined that action had

boon inietod howsver, to achiove all poseible savings, boosuso. i%

was. known that roquiroments for additional cash would most likoly

arise for othor itens whieh it had not been possible to includo

in the Additional Estinntose

22, During April end Mny 19T4,howevor, tho Doprtuont , Exhibit

did not take ite usunl follow-up action with suppliers to onsure. ég%g g:;d1°1
punctual doliverics of oquipment nnd slowed down tho placonont of

ordors for snnller itons on short term dolivery and imstallation

projects, As a. consoquence, tho Dopartnent wns able,first to forceast,



a

-5

v

and then to prodiot with roasonadlo cortainty,savings in tho
Apprepriation for this itom as wall s tho postponomont of doliverios
and paynodtes Ordore valued at 300,000 for which provision had boon
nado undor this Iten wore canaclled and woro not roprogrammod for
197172,

23, Also during April and Mey 1671, the nood for additional
funds for othor items had boon confirmed, and action was takon,

with tho conourronce of tho Dopartuent of tho Troasury,to “"freoze® tho
appropriation for Iten 810/1/0f at 39 million roprosonting a roduction
of 3150000 bolow tha lovol of funds thon availablos

SONCLUSIONG

u. Tho Committes accopts the Departnentts oxplanation.

mi‘b



16

Chapter 3
Department of Education and Science

(i) Division 750/2 National Service-Voocational Training-University

Courses-Similar paymenta where service voluntarily

extended.

Funds_Avaiisble 1968-69 1969-70 197071

$ [
Appropriation Act No. 1 - - 6,000
Appropriation Act Nol.3 - 10,000 13,000
Advance to the Treasurer - - -

Total Funds Available - 10,000 19,000
Total Expenditure - 54850 14,178

Unexpended Funds Available - 4,150 4,822 :

25. This Item provides for university training of national
servicemen with extended service.

26, The original Estimate of $6,000 was based on payments
expected to be made in the second half of the 1970 academic year. It
wan intended that further funds would be sought in the Additional
Estimates should further students qualify for aessistance. The scheme,
which is not limited as far as the number of scholarships is
concerned, is of recent origin and it was said that the number

of scholarships granted is not kmown until after requests for them
have been received. An amount of $13,000 was sought in the
Additional Estimates in February 1971 when it appeared likely that
fifteen studenta would receive assistance during the year. Approval
for this amount was received in March 1971.

27. The total estimate of $19,000 was based on the assumption
that fifteen students would be in training in 1971. This figure was
derived from the number of approved applications for assistence and
from the kmown number of students eligible to receive a further
year of benefits, In the January-June period students in training
under this scheme may receive assistance of the order of $1,400

if in full-time studies and 3300 for part-time studies..

Exhibit
134/3 and
Q112

Exhibit
134/3



IS ¥ CN

28. However, only thirteen studente accepted awards. The

veasons for the remaining two siudents not accepting scholarships were Exhibit
tendered submequent to our inguiry. In addition, at the time of our 134/3 and
inguiry, fees accounts for three students, usually paid in the first ?:é“’ %o

part of the academic year, had not been submitted to the Department,
A further shortfall in expenditure occurred in respect of two of the
minor allowances, those for texthooks, and equipment and fares which
d4id not reach the level provided for in the estimates. Some
exponditure on fees was incorrectly recorded against item 750/1, the
corresponding scheme for students who have completed the normal
period of two years national service.

CONCLUSTONS

29. In considering the evidence relating to this Item the
Committee notes that the training scheme to which the Item relates
is of recent origin and the extent of the assistence required is
difficult to estimate. For thess reasons the Committee believes that
the formulation of Emtimates should be approached with caution.

30. The Committee is also concerned to note that some
.expenditure on fees was evidently incorrectly recorded againet

Item 750/1, the corresponding scheme for students who have completed
the normal period of two yeara national service.

3te The Committee is disturbed by the fact that the original
submission tendered at the request of ite Secretary contained no

reference to the incorrect recording of expenditure against Item
750/1. This fact was, however, inoluded in further copies of the
pame submission supplied to us following our decision to proceed
0 public inquiry on this Item. The Committee views in a serious
light,changes made in this manner to the substance of submissions.



18-

(i1) Division 825/1/06 Capital Works and Services-Buildings and Works
Independent Schools,Northern Territory-Assistance
for approved oapitel programmes,

Funds Avallable 1968-69 1969-70 1970-14.
[ 3 [

Appropriation Aot No.2 - 32,000 220,000
Appropriation Aot No.3 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
Total Funds Aveilable - 32,000 220,000
Total Expend iture - 21,584 144,804
Unexpended Funds Available = 416 15,196
32. This Item provides for financial assistance to Exhibit
independent schools, in the form of repayment over 20 years, of 134/4

amounts borrowed for the construotion or extension of schools, and
oash grants for acience facilities and library buildings in
sacondary schools in the Northern Territory.

3% The original Estimate of $220,000 included provision for a Exhib!.‘c'
grant of about $75,000 to Carpentaria College. This amount was g‘:{g‘ snd
included on the basis of mformetion obtained from the College

suthorities in October 1969 to the effect that some classrooms and

a science Jaboratory were required for use by the beginning of

1971, Ministerisl approval was obtained in March 1970, Because

of the urgency of the request from the Board of the College for

approval to proceed with the proposal as quickly as possible,it

had been expected that planning would proceed. In the event, however,

no progress had been made by early 1971 and the College Board

had not advised the Department of Education and Science accordingly.

34.. The lack of progress on' the project was noted during 11'3;1; E;t
the review undertaken at the request of the Treasurer, that

departmental estimates for 197071 be examined with a view to

achieving substantial reductions in expenditure., Following advice

from the College Board that it would not insist on the commencement

of the projected requirements during 1970-7% the Department of

Fducation and Science advised the Depariment of the Treasury of

the likely shortfall in expenditure on the Item.



-19-

35 In December 1970 the original Estimate was revised to Exhibit
$121,000. However, due to a clerical error that occurred in azt{:g‘:: 132
transferring items relating to cash grants, an amount of $24,000

was omitted. The revised estimate should have been $145,000.

The error was not discovered until the Additional Estimates review

was conducted, when a further oritical exsamination was being made.

36, In order to prevent a recurrence of similar errors, Qe. 133 and 1954
procedures within the Depariment have been altered to permit

the forward programming of annual payments to be calculated by

machine, 'This has resulted in a complete record being maintained

of all payments for all schools and the times when capital,

interest and other payments and direct cash grants are due,

CONCLUSTONS

37 The evidence shows that funds amounting to $75,000 were
included in the original Estimates for 1970-71 on the basis of
information supplied to the Department by the Carpentaria College
Authorities in October 1969. By early 1974 no progreszs had been
made by the authorities in the construction work concermsd but the
Department had not been advised of this fact., Considerable
uncertainties offen confront institutions such as the Carpentaria
College in implementing their development programmes, For this
reason we belleve that the Department of Education and Soience should
meintain close liaison with the authorities of such institutions in
olrcumstances where funds are committed for their assistance, In
the present case it may well have besn possible for the Department
to provide urgently required assistance under this Item to other
independent schools in the Northern Territory had it been aware
earlier in the financial year that funds would not be required for
the Carpentaria College project,

38, The Committee also notes that during a review of the estimate
under this Item in December 1970 a clerical error occurred in
transferring items relating to cash grants, Although this error

was discovered subnquently., the evidence discloses that it had



=20~

ocourred due. to an svident weaknese in the Department's procedures.
Thess procsdures have now besn alisred ioc permit the forward
progranking of annual payments to be ocslculated by machine this
ensuring & complete record of all payments and r‘o,htod information
for all mohools. The Committes belisves that appropriate procedures
whould have been esisblished at an earlier stage.



2im

Chapter 4 .
Departuent of Brternal Territories

Division 282.1,01 Auvstralian School of Pacific Aduinistration-
Salaries and Paymenis in the nature of salary
~3alaries and allowances.

Funds Avaijgbls 1369-70 .1913._11.
Availab 68-6 3 0 O’
Appropriation Act No.1 226,000 248,500 275,300
Appropriation Act No.3 - 9,000 34,000
Treasurer's Advance - - =
Total Funds Availadle 226,600 257,500 309,300
Total Expenditure 226,275 . 250,549 = _ 281,252
Unekpended Funds 325 6,951 28,048
39 This Item provides for the salaries and allowances

of staff and lecturers secouded to the Auatralian School of Pacifie
Adnfinistration,

40, Bstinates in respect of funds required for the Q313
New South Wales Department of Education are formulsted on the basis.
of the Principal of the School of Pacific Administration and the
Principal of the Balmain Teachers College reaching agreement at othe
beglaning of sach year on the number of academic staeff required at
the achool for the following year. The New South Vales Department
of BEducation is then requested to provide an estimate of the amount
required for salaries. This estimate is provided in the form

of a schedule listing the names of the occupants of positions and
their selaries. It was sald that the Departnent of Bxternal
Territories is not in 2 position o make an aocurate_checlc of the
oestinnted requirement for the payment of the salaries concerned.

41. The amount of $34,000 appropricted in tho Exhibit
Additional Estimates included 317,000 for salary increases granted 134/5
to seconded officers and salary increases granted to Comnonwealth

Public servants. In this regard it was stated that in September

1970 snlary increases of 14 percent wore granted to lecturers

saconded fron the New South Wales Departrient of Education.



22~

The estimated requirenent for this incronse and for the 6 percent
National Wage incronse amounted to $17,000. The remainder of tho
appropriation included $9,750 in respect of salayy incronsos of ‘
20 porsent grantod in Septenber 970 yrotrospective to Januwary 1970
and involving nine Commonwoalth Public Service menbors of the
acadendc stnff; an amount of $1,650 roguixed to provide for galary
inoreasos of 9.5 porcent granted in Dooember 1970 to olerieal/
administrativo ataff by Commonwenlth Public Service Avbitrator
Detormination 355 of 1970; and a further $§5.600 roquired to
provide for the salary incroase of 6 poroont granted in the
National Wage Case in January 1971 to sll staff,

42, Difficultios wore experienced in arriving at an
amount for the Additional Estinmatos bocause rocorded expondituroe
rolated sololy to tho Commonwoalth Public Sorvice componont of tho
ataff, As an acceunt had not been received from theNew Jouth Wales
Biucation Departmént there was no expenditure figure available

in respect of that Department which could have been used as a
reliable guide.

43, Tho shortfall in oxponditure of $28,048 included
$6,000 in rospoct of tho position of Senior Lecturor,Governments
312,723 in rospoct of ataff seconded from tho New South Wales
Dopartnont of Bducation and 83,000 in roapoct of the position

of Senlor Licturer in Hducation.

A4, In explaining tho shortfall, the Dopartment stated
that provision had boun mado in thooriginal IDstinates for paymant
to tho occupant of tho position of Senior Locturor in Govornmont,
In 1969~70 this position was occupiod tomporarily by an officer:
of tho Pn.pua/t\'ow Guinoa Administration and his snlary hai boon
poynblo by tho Administration, For somo time previcusly the
occupant of tho position had beon unablo to work becauso of an
accidont which ho had incurrod whilo on dutye Ho was considorod
to bo fit for work in Austrulin but not in tho Torritory of Papua/
Now Guinoa, Ponding o docision regarding his retiroment fron the
Papun/New Guinoa Public Servico he had boun allocatod for duty

Q.319

Exhibit
134/5

Exhibit

134/ 5,
Qe.305 to 307
and Committeo
Filo 1971/4



23

at the Australian School of Paoifio Adminiatration, The Department
was uncertain as to how long thias arvangement would continue. When
the draft estimmtes wers preparad in April 1970 it was expscted
that the position would be £illed at the commsnoement of the new
finanoial years In elaborating on this matter the Department
informed us that it had been expeoted for some years that the

case would be finalised, The deoision waa deferxed, however, until
& legal case was completed towards the end of 1970-~7i. In the
event, the temporary arrangements gontinued for the full year
although when the revised estimatea were prepared in Fabruary, an
ad justment of 83,000 was made to the Estimato 'éo take account

of the period during which the position had not been filled. The
olaim against the Papua/New Guinea. Administration was settled

b& a. decision given on 15 July 1971 by the Administrator.

45. Provision had also bean made in the original Estimates
for a payment of $122,000 to. the New South Wales Department of
Rducation for academic staff msconded %o the school. In Februavy
1971 the Staff Section of the New South Wales Depnrtment of
Bduoation advised that a olaim totalling $139,000 oould be expected
for the year. When the claim was received it was for an amount

of $126,277. It was statod that the difference botwesn theme
figures arose from. the faot that one position of lecturer had not
been filled for about mix months and an errox had coourred in the
accounts. Aoccounta from the New South Wales Education Department
are reoeived for the poriods July to December and January to June
each year, The July to Docembor' acoount is used as a means of
checking the original Estimate. On this occaaion, however, becauss
of clrcumstances within the Salaries Hection of the New South Wales
Bducation Department the account was not forwarded to the Department
of External Territories. The account was uubaeq‘uoni;ly received

on 26 June 1971, Because of this delay an error in the revised
estimate was not detected until on or about 27 July,197i.

46, The Department of Bduoation later indicated
that the adjustment of this claim by $4,000 would be required
to meet a payment for a position of leoturer for which a charge

Rxhibit
154/5,Q.309
and Committee
Tile 1971/4

Exhibit
434/5 and.
Qe.310 and
3



=24

had boon made for a half year only instoad of for a full yoar. Two
othor positions woro not fillod for a full yoaTs  The eatimate vas
therefore overstated by an amount of $7,000.

47, Provision of $8,284 had boun nado in tho original  Exhibii
Bstinates in April 1970 for s full yoar's salary for tho position ;2%?5 ond 316
of Sonior Locturer in Equcation. In July 1970 tho position bocano

vacant and was advortised in the Comionwonlth Gawotte. No

applicant was considored to bo suitablo aud tho position was

rondvertised in Octobor in tho pross and in tho Conmonwoalth Gazotto.

A soloction was made in Februnry 1971 but duo o dolays in obtaining
approval of the suloction and releaso of the appointee fron the

New South Wales Departuent of Education, tho position was not

occuplod until 14 day 1971. Whoen tho rovised cstimntes wore

proparod in Fobruary, on adjustuont of $4,544 was nado to roduco

the ostinato to $3,740 but cxpendituro during thoe yenr against tho

ariginal provision of $8,284 anownted to only $740.

48, A shortfall of %5,400 also ocourred due to provision Exhibit
having boen nado incorroctly in the erigimal Bstinatos for fivo ;gg/ gngn’;m

positions on tho ceadonic staff whon four positions only woro providod
on tho approved ostablishmont. This orror occurred because,
proviously the osteblishuent had providod for five lecturors. Tho
sgtablishnont rocords,howover, wore not rovised accordingly, This
error wea not dlscovered whon thé ostimntes wore submittod 4o the
Hoad Officc of tho Department of External Torritorios in Canborra.
Other minor variations in expenditurc amounted to o not shortfall

of 39250

CONCLUSIONS

49, The Committee accepts the oxﬂufat‘ionn tendered

by the Department in evidence except fer the explanation relating to
,¥he number of positions included en the establishment of the
Australian Sehool of Pacific Administration, The svidence in this
esse shows that, due to an error that ocourred, financial provision
was nade in the oxiginel l'.’uim;tu for five positions instead of four
on that establishment, It appears that insufficlent care was taken



-25.

bty the officeram responsible to note that the establishment had been
reduced by one position, The Committes trusts that this ervor will
not be repeated and that errors of a similar nature will be avoided
in the future.



(1)

-26=

Chapter 5
Departnent of Hoalth

Division 292/2/04: Australien Capital Territory Hoalth Sorvices-
Adninistrative Exponses-0ffice Services.

Bunde Avel ig68-69. 969-70 d970-74,
8 $ 3

Appropriation Aot Noii 18,000 ' 13,000 16;000
Appropriation Act No.3 15,000 3,000 2,000
Advence to the Treasurer = - =
Total Funds Available 33,000 15,000 18000
Total Expenditure 32:943 14,914 15,430
Unoxpended Funda Available 57 1,866 2:570
50. This Itom provides for expenditure on fuel;light .

and power,etc. in premises occupied by Australisn Capital Torritory
Health Services personnel. It also covera expenditure on ninor
new yorks,repairs end maintenance up to $100 in respect of these
promleos,

51, The original Estimate for this Item in 1970-7 was
based on anticipated charges for the Institute of Anatomy,baby
hoalth oantros and anbulance stations included in Australian
Capital Terr:l.tory Hoalth Servicaes.

52, The Additional Estimate of £2,000 was required to
provids for minor now works.

53, Wo wero informod in tho Departront's written
subnission that tho shortfall in ependiture was attributable mainly
to the faot that socounts for electricity,fuel oil, and water

were not received prior to the olose of tho'ﬂm,gi.l‘ year, Details
of estimated and sctual expenditure on the Itém in 1970-7% are
shoyn in Table Ne.2.

Q8,175,179 snd
180

Bxhibit 134/6

Exhibit
134/6



2=

Tgble No.2
Dopartment of Health
Divigion 292/2/04: Estimated pnd Aotual Exponditure
(1970-71) ‘
Thon m;&%mmﬁfm“f e

Bloctricity charges 9,300 8,260
Fuol 011 2,700 1,920
500 0.

5,500 5,180

18,000 15,430

Sourcet Departuont of Health

54, Eleotricity charges in respeoct of baby health Q8,175 to194
centres locnted in singlo occupant buildings ave the rosponsiblity and 214
of the Dopartmont of Hoalth. In the case of those located in

sohool buildings the Department of Bducation ond Science is

responsible for sorvice charges. An amount of $600 was provided

in tho original Estinates to meet clectricity charges in rospect

of six baby henlth contres oponed during 1969-70. As the contros

wore locatod in school buildings for which the Departmont of

Education and Scionco is rosponsible, the Dopartment of Hoalth

wag not reguired to nect thoso charges. In rospect of this

shortfall it was statod that the nistako made in the formmlation

of the original Rstimates were discovered in late March or early

April during a review of expenditure, after the revised estimates

hed been prepared.

55 The shortfall in expenditure on charges for fuel Exh}bit
oil and wntor was due to accounts not boing roceived in time for 132.'65? 30
poaymont prior to Junc 30. Accounts in rospoct of fuol oil 210

aro roceivod fron the Departuont of Works at jrregular intorvals.
"Accounts for 9676 in respect of delivorics made in tho nontha. of
Moy and Junc 1971 woro not rocoivod until July of that year.



2B

56 Aocounts for water charges wers not received from Q.20
the Dapariment of the Interior for 1970-71 before the close of

that financisl year because of a changs that ocourred in government
accounting procedures. ¥rom an amount of $500 provided for this

purpose, $430 was not required before the close of the financial

year,

CONCLUSIONS

57 The (ommittee notes that while the Department's
written submission attributed the shortfall in expenditure on this
Item partly to the faot that accounts for electricity were not
received, the oral evidence made it clear that the accounts
concerned wers in fact payable by the Department of Education and
Soience and provision had been made for them by the Department

of Health in error. The Committee believes that this error should
not have ocourred and that the relevant facts should have been
stated by the Department in its written submission,

586 The Comnittee accepts the remainder ¢f the
Department's explanation in relation to this Item, Arising from

the evidence,however, it appears that the Department of the Interior
could, with advantage, examine its billing arrangements connected
with water rates in the Ausiralian Capital Territory,particularly

in relation to its new Municipal Accounting system, The evidence
algo suggests that the Department of Works should examine its billing
arrangements for fuel oil with a view to the regular submission

of accounts for payment,



”

‘com'priaed $15,000 for cleaning materials and $5,500 for footwear

=29

(31) Division 294/2/08 Northexrn Territory Health Services -
Administrativs BExpenses-Other General Stores

Fupds Avaijable 1085-69 ~dsgg-r0 Saremt

Appropriation Act No.t 141,000 166,000 202,000
Appropriation Aot No.3 - 6,000 20,500
Advance to the Treasurer - . = -
Total Funde Available 141,000 172,000 222,500
Total Expenditure 138,225 171:999 194,891
Unexpended Funda Available 2,715 1 27,619
59. This item relates to the provision of stores and

suﬁpliea (other than foodstuffs,drugs and medical aupplies)necessa.ry
for the operation of the Northern Territory Medical Service.ltems .
inecluded are linen,bedding,clothing,cleaning requisities,small tools,
other hardware,footwear for patients,etc.

60. The original Estimate for this item in 1970-7! was Q.261
formulated from a list of requirements based on the needs of the '
hospitals concerned.The list was compared with the previous year's

expenditure and an adjustment was made to provide for a new

establishment at Gove.

61. The Additional BEstimates requirement of $20,500 Exh}bit
134/7

required by patients suffering from Hansen's disease(Leprosy).

62, In relation to “the additional $15,000 required for

freight on cleaning material it was explained that wholesale organisations

had withdrawn from the Darwin area thus removing the scope for local

purchasing. Currently the Department is required to make its Exhibit
purchases in Southern States on an F.0.R.basis, Subsequent to the az%z;:g
formulation of the original Estimates for 1970-71,freight costs 274

on liquids increased considerably and in some cases exceeded the:

costs of the liquids themselves.

63e In connection with the additional $5,500 required
for footwear for patients suffering from Hansen's disease

we were informed that prior to 1969 the Department of Health had

a contractual srrangement for the supply of sandals but the goods



-

30~

supplied were not satisfactory and many rejections occurred. In
1969 the Department of Health requested the Department of Supply
to arrange s tender for the supply of sandals. After some

difficulties a contract for 860 pairs of sandals was let in Erhibit

October 1970. At that stage the Department of Health issued an 134/7 and

appropriate requisition for $2,000 worth of sandals representing g;ézggot:nd
14

the upper limit of its delegation to purchase. This figurs,however, 293

related to only 181 pairs of sandals.

64+ On 1 December 1970 the Department of Health received
advice that, based on the production of 18! paira of sandals the
manufacturer was no longer interested in the contract as such

a throughput would not justify the related tooling costs. In
elaborating on this matter the witness indicated that the
Department of Health had intended that a period contract shouwld
be placed for 860 pairs of sandals which 1t would order as
required. This fact, however, had not been conveyed by the
Department of Supply to the contractor, In view of the position
taken by the supplier, the Department of Health approved an order
on 14 Decamber 1970 for the balance of two years®reguirement of
ssndals valued at $5,500 for delivery in 1970-T7f,

65, The shortfall of $43,750 in expenditure under this
item in 1970-71 comprised $10,500 in respect of the footwear contract,
829,450 for the purchase of stores for the Gove Hospital, and

$3,800 in respect of crockery supplies for the Darwin hospital,

These amounts were offset by $16,131 expenditure in respect of
inoreased freight rates, for which $15,000 had been obtained in the
Additional Estimates,.

66, With regard to the shortfall of $10,500 in
expenditure on footwear, we were informed that the contractor had
failed to supply an order for delivery in Hay/June 1971 due to
difficulties encountered in tooling up and in obtaining foam rubber for
the manufecture of the inner sole of the footwear, The Depariment
of Supply advised the Department of Health that on 14 July 1971 the

Q.284 to 286

Exhibvit
134/7

Exhibit
134/7 ana
Q8,287 to 289



-

~31=

nonufacturcer had promised to supply forty prirs of sandale within
two weeks and subsequently, fifty paire each woeke. \hen our
Inquiry occurred on 19 August 1971, however, delivery had not
boon mades

67 Yhe shortfall of §29,450 relating to the Gove Hospital Exhibit
arose from tho defernent of purchase of storces for the Hospital 33%2 and
L]

subsequent to a deley that occurred in thé gompletion of sbore facilities
at the hospital site, It was explained that there has been a history
of delays in the delivery of buildings to Gove. The Department

of Hoalth wns advisod on 3 January 1969 that a honger would bo
available on 28 February 19703 a ten bed hospital, tho first stage
of a lurger hospital, would be available on 4 July 1970, and the
bulk store on 3 July 197l. On 3 October 1969 tho Depertment of
Health wos advised thet the hanger would not be ready until |

24 August 1970, the ten bed hospibal wntil 5 October, 1970 and

tho bullc store until 4 October, 1971, VWhen this odvico was roceived
it was reulisod that the store would not be available when '
required and it was decided to use the hangar for storage

purposes. On 8 December, 1970 the Dopartment was further advisod
that tho hangar would not be avedlable until 1 February 1971 and

tho first stage of the hospitel until 30 June 197L.

68, Whon this lutest advice was rcceived the Departwont of Q.296
Health had commenced site investigations,undertsken because of its
concern arising from the advice of deferment thet it had alroady
recoived, On 5 Mexrch 1971 the Department was further advised that

tho construction of the hangar would be compleoted on 25 larch 1971.
However, other works required completion including the sealing

of the floor against oil penotretion, fitting of locking devices to

the hanger doors und instnllation of the power supply. Occupancy

of the building could not be permitted until somo time had elapsed after
the souling of tho floor. The hungar £inally becane availablo to the
Dopextment of Health in July 1971. It was expected that the hospital
would be available in mid<September ond that the first stage of

the building would be ready for usc on 18 October 1971.



-32-

69, It wos explained that the delays involved in the Qe296,297
building were abttributable moinly to the Company engaged in mining and 302
the deposits at the tovnship of Nhulunbuy. While hoalth services

aro corried out through normol public works procedurcs, the

building contract is bueing arranged by thio corpany in conjunction

with othor buildings in the town. Because of changes made by the

company in priorities given to different buildings thore have been
substantial vorictions in thoir estimated completion dates. The

witness said thot ot the rolevant times during 1970/71, inoluding

the proparation of the originel. Estimates, it wac belioved that

thore would be a hongor available in 1970/71 in which matorial

could be stored for tho commissioning of the hospital.

T0. Reductions in crockery orders £o tho voluc of $3,800 Ih;lll*;bi.t

. s 134/7 Q..
for the Darwin lospitnl were made in eccordance with tho ) 298 and 299
govormment request of Fehruaxry 1971 for coonony, This

saving wos ochievod by the adoption of a lems oritical attitude
to discoloured crockory thah would normally have beon the case.

]
. The shortfall in oxpenditure on the Item was offsot by 'Exhi‘nit
m extra $16,151 required for freight charges.Expenditure on thim ﬁ:/?
elamont whe more than double tho cstimate. Whilo the incroasc Qs 265
wag duc substantially to on incrense in rates, thore was nlso mn to 267
ineronsed volume of freipghtyporticularly in reletion to modical
* kits, The Dupartmont of Heelth is responsible for tho payment of
froight 'on medicol storos to remote localitics of the Northorn
Territory, including wolfare and Mission hospitals and modical
kit holdors throughout tho Territory.

CONCLUSIONS

T2 On. the basis of thé ovidence tendered the Committee accepts
that the shortfall in expenditure on this Item was beyond the control of
the Department,

T3 The evidence relating to the circumstances of the contract

let for the supply of special sandals,however, indicato that the Department
of Supply failed to advise the manufacturer that the Department of Health
intended ¢ contract to operate on a period basis. This evident lack

of communication probably contributed to the failurc of the manufacturer
to offect the supnly of sandals during; 1970-71. The Committce bolioves
that care chould be taken to prevent misunderstandings arising from
contractual arrangements,



-33-

Chaptor 6 ‘
Dopartuwent of the Intoriep

(1) Division 354/07 Ront-Dopartmont of Foreign Affairs.

Funds Aveilablo 1968-69 1969-70 1970-73"
s $ $
Appropriation Aot Noe1 14,500 664200 175,300
Appropriation Act Noe3 37,600 17,300 -
Advance to the Troasuror 30 - -
Total Funds Availablo 52,130 8%,500 175,300
Total Dxponditurc 52,048 76,842 172175
Unoxpondod Funds Availabla 82 6,658 : 98,125
T4 This Iton providos for rontal of accommodation for tho

Dopartment of Forolen Affairs.

5. Tho shortfall in exponditure against this Itom aroso

mainly from a chango in the proposed occupancy of NMMA Houae,Canberra.

In this rogard it was oxplained that on 24 Novombor 1969 tho. thon

Socrotary of tho Departmont of Extornal Affairs informed the

Socrotary of tho Dopartuont of the Interior that he did not desire his  HExhibit
Doparttient to move into NRMA House and would profor it to oxtond its 33%34 and
aoccommodation in the Administrative Buildings This courso of action, 335
which would have involvod tho transfor of the Menagoment Scrvicos ’
Branch of tho Departmunt to NRMA House,had bo;m considorod as a

possiblo aolution to the Dopartment's accommodation problom. In

roply, tho Secrotary of tho Departmont of tho Interior indicatoed

that until a Oabinot docision had boonl made rogoiding & now building

for tho Dopartmont of Trado and Industry,space for that Dopartnont

must bo resorved in tho Administrative Building and until such a

doecision had boon tukon it was not possiblo for tho Dopartmont of

Bxtornal Affairs to expnnd its ‘accomuodation within the Administrativo
Building, He suggosted that tho move into NRHA Houso should bo .

rogardod as en intorim arrangoimunt until such timo as the administration

of tho Dopartmont of Extornal Affairs could bo congsolidated in tho
Administrative Building, At that timo it was hopod that this rosult

would bo achioved in nid 1972, On that basis tho offor of
accomnodation,involving approximatoly 24,416 squaro foet of spaco



34

at NRMA House was accopted by the Departmont of Exturnal Affairs
in Doecrnbor,1969.

T6e. The loaso was nogotintod for a term of throe yoars Bxhibit
from & dato to bo doturmined, with on option of ronowal for a 134/ 8
furthor torm of two yoars ond thorsaftor monthly, Rontal for the

initinl torm was to be $108,622 por annun plus cloaning chargos.

Provision of $95,900 in tho original Bstimatos included 890,518

for rcental from 1 Soptoubor 1970 and $5,382for cloaning from

approximatoly 1 Octobor,1970.

. On 10 August,1970 tho Dopartmont of Extornal Affaive Exhibit
roquostod that considoration bo givon to finding another ;:;g/ gng'su

Comuonwonlth tenant for NRMA Houso so that it might continue to Lo
sccomnodatoed in the Administrativo Building rathor than to bo partiy
located elsewhere. In iis request to the Depariment of .
tho Intorior tho Dopartmont of Bxturnal Affnire roforred to tho
Govornnont deeision of January 1970 whioh,vhen approval was given

to & now offico building for the Trade Group of Dopartments,endorscd
a longor tori proposal for tho Dopartmont of Bxtornal Affairs to

bo tho solo ocrupant of tho Administrative Building. It was
indieatod that, whilo tho Dopartnont of Extornal Affairs was
soncurnod nbout aspocts of security, tho main objoctions to moving
into NRMA Housc rolatod more to tho location of the Dopartment in
poparatod prouisoss

T84 With rogard to the socurity problom it was enid that Q335
oarly in 1970 o roviow was commoncod by the Departmont of Extornal

Affaire of ite organisation. Tho woview doveloped vory rapidly

in Moy 1970 and in tho midllo of Juno an outline of n proposal for

tho reorganisntion of tho Dopartment was submittod to tho Public

Sorvico Board. Tho proposal included provision for tho oxpansion

of tho Managomont Sorvicos Branch into o Nivision of four branches,.

ono of vhich woe contomplatod as an Information Branch. It was

proposcd '&hut‘ this Braneh would. include a Post Iisisen and ~

Guidance Unit, 'vhich would be desling continumlly with highly



~35-

olassified dooumontse
9 Following subsoquont discussions and corrospondonco
botwoon tho Dopartuwont of tho. Intorior and tho Dopartuont of
Prinary Industry, tho lattor dopartmont ngreed, on 3 Suptembor,i970
to accopt ooccupanoy of tho NRIA Houso accommodntion whioh would
onablo an oquivalont aroa to bo roleasod in the Administrative
Building for tho Dopartuont of Pareign Affaire. 48 a rosult

of this chango in tenancy arrangononts,no oxponditurc vwas

incurrod against tho provision of 995,900 mado undor Divieion
354/07 for tho loaso in NRMA House for tho Dopartmont of Forolgh
Affairs. Howovor, oxpondituro of $90,518 was inourrod againat
Division 354/15 in rospoct of tho lenso for the Dopartuiont of
Primary Industrys '

80, In addition to the shortfall in oxponditurc in rospoat

of NRMA Howso, & furthor shortfall of $5,680 ocourred in rospoot
of tho loasing of ncoomuodation at 568 St.Kilda Road,Melbourno
which was transforred to tho Departmont of Supply(Antarctio
Division)with offoct from 1 Octobor,1970. Tho totrl shortfall of
$101,380 was offsot by $857 in rospoot of sovon amouwnts rolatoed
t0 a now lonsc,ronownl of lonso and logal costs. A furthor
offsotting amount of 82,643 oocurred in rospuct of a loaso
ronowod for an indofinito porioed from {1 July 1970 and inoluding
o rontnl inorovaso from $3,263 to $3,426 por annume Provision

of $783 was mado for this lease in 1970-T1,

CONGLUSTIONS
81, Tho Committoc nocopts tho Depmrimentts oxplmtionQ

Exhibit
134/8

Exhibit
134/8



>

~36-

(i1) Division 357/2/02 Blectoral Branch-Adminiatrative Exponses -
Office requisites and equipment,stationery
and printing.

Funds Available 1968-69 1969-70 1970-71
$ s [

Appropriation Act No.1 20,000 33,000 67,000
Appropriation Act No.3 - 100 3,100
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
Totel Funds Available 20,000 33,100 70,100
Total Expenditure 19,312 32,865 66,812
Unexpended Funds Available 688 232 22288
824 This item provides for office requisites and equipment,

étationery and printing for the Electoral Branch,

83, The $3,100 sought in the additionsl estimates related to Exhibit
a new commitment. of $4,100 for the installation and hire of card punch 134/9
and verifying machines at Brisbane and Perth and a commitment of

$190 for the gupply of an office safe for the Electoral Division of

Farrer in New South Wales, This gross amount of $4,290 was offmet by

a reduced cash requirment of $1,190 due to a delay in the projected

supply date for the installation and hire of card punch and verifying

machines at Brisbane and Perth.

84. The shortfall of $3,288 in expenditure arose from four Bxhibit

significant items, the first of which related to the late delivery, égg& end

installation and bringing. intg operation of ard punch and verifying 366
machines in Brisbane and Perth. The evidence shows that while

delivery had been expected in September 1970 for this equipment,

delivery of part only of the requirement was made in Brisbane on

26 March 1971 and delivery of the whole requirement was made in

Perth on 25 February 1971, The shortfall attributed to these late
deliveries amounted to $1,449,

85. A further shortfall of $379 arose from failure to Bxhibit
receive accounts in 1970/74 for the supply of Public Service Board 134/9 end
Regulatione to the Central Office of the Department and for rental

Qe.362 to 364



37

and installation charges up to 30 May 1971 for a card punch machine
in Brisbane. The account for this machine was expected to arrive
early in June 197{. However, due to difficulties experienced with
the machines in Brisbane, & quostion arose as to the correct charge
and payment for them. The witness was unable to indicate what
action, if any, had been teken to remind the supplier that the
account for this equipment vas outstanding.

86, $560 of the shortfall related to the supply and installation
of lekirievers, described asmotorised filing units, in South Exhibit
Augtralia and Western Australia which did not result in additional 134/9 and

Qs.367 to 370
charges such as wharfage and insurance for which provision had

been made on the basis of similar charges incurred in previous
installations in New South Wales and Victoria. In the case of the

’latter installations,storage had been required while suitable

arrangements were made to instal the machines in the buildings

concerned,

87. Following the decision in February 1971 to reduce Government
spending,defexrments of purshases were affected in relation to the Exhibit
supply of guillotinesjduplicating machinesjtypewriters;stationery &2%,?1‘::(1
and stores. These deferments resulted in a shorifall of $900 on 372

the Item,

CONCLUSIONS

88. The pubmission tendered by the Department in relation

to this Item showed that $1,449 of the shortfall in expenditure arose
from the late delivery,inatellation and dbringing into operation of
punch-card and verifying machines in Brisbane and Perth. While the
oral evidence indicated that delays had occurred in delivery of this
equipment, it also showed that delivery had occurred in Perth in
February 1971 and part delivery had occurred in Brisbane in March 1971,
On the evidence tendered, however, thers im no reason for the Commities
to reamch the conclusion that payment for these equiprments could not
reasonably have been made before 30 June.

89 It appears that an account was expected early in June 1971
for rental and installation charges for card-punch equipment in
Brisbane but the evidence shows that the witness was unable to indicate



=38~

what action, if any, had beén takon by the Doportmentls office in
Brisbane to renind the swpplior that the cocount was outstanding,
The Committoc bolivves that the witness was inadequately briefed
on' this matter,

904 It also oppears that financial provision was mndo for
vharfage and related churgos conneoted with loktrlovers to be
installod in the Dopurtmept'a South Australion and West Austrolion
officos, Theae provisions werc ovidently made ns & result of
provious installation exporience in New South Wolos and Viotoria.
Thore is no ovidénce to suggest however, that aimilar instollation
problens wore expected in the South Austrolion snd Wostorn Australisan
installations and the Committee theroforo belleves that no
Justifiocation existed for the provisions concorned to be made.



-39-

(ii1) Diviajon 357/2/07 Ele ctoral Branch-Adninistrative Expensose

Freight and Caxtage

Funds Available 1968.-6 1969-170 J970-71
S - 3
Approprintion Act Noud 54000 6,000 6,500
- Appropriation Act NoJ3 3,600 ¢ 500 200
Advance to the Treasurer - - =
Total Funds Available 8,600 6,500 6,700
Total Exponditure 8,352 6,373 5,801
Unexpended Funds Avaeilable 248 ) 127 899
9. During the period 1 July 1970 to 5 March,1971 additional Em}hit
134/10

conmitinents involving 811,750 were approved for this Itemi These
included $11,500 for the projected transfer of the Commonwealth
Blectoral Office for New South Wules from the Commonwealth Centre

to leased accomnodation in Goulburn Street,Sydney to allow for the
reallocation of accomnmodation in the Commonwealth Centre. An

auount of $286 was included to neot costs incurred in the relocation
of the offices of the Commonwealth Elsctorsl Offi.cer for

Western Australis and the Divisional Returning Officer, Perth.

92, The actual cost of relocating the office of the Electoral
Officer for Womtern Australia and the Divisionol Returning Officer
for Porth was $50 loso then the ostimate. The amount gought in the
Additionsl Estimates was reduced by a further $11,500 because the.
projected transfer in 1970~T1 of the Coumonwealth Elcctoral Office
for Now South Wales did not take place. An amount of $ 200 was
therofore sought in the Additional Estimatos.

93, Tho Comvionwealth Rlectoral Office for New South Wales
is located in the Coumonweslth Centre,Chifley Square,Sydnoy. Bocauso
acconmodation was required for other departmonts it was decided to
relocate the Electoral Office in Sydney. It was understood by the

Exhibit
134/10

Q.381

Electoral Branch that the move would possibly take place before the ond of
the financial yoar 1970~7f, However, this did not eventuate and provision



«dO=
was nade for it during 1971-72.

94, Tho ahortt“all in oxpenditure related to the supply
of voiing screens and ballot boxes and also to tho decision

of Fobruary 1971 to roduco govornment sponding. Bzxponditurc on
stationery and forms was doferredwith a consuquent reduction in
distribution coste.

95. During 1968-69 an order was placed, at the requost

ol tho Dopartmont of Jorks, to arrange fer the supply of ballot
boxos. Due to contractunl problons supply of the. boxes was noi

oo-ﬁloted during 1970-7T1. In addition, beosuse of the late delivery

Exhibit
134/10

Bxhibit
134/10 and,
Q0,383 to 387
and 394

of the boxes, im July 1971, and of voiting soreens,transport requirements

to divisional offices during 1970-T{ were less than the estimate.

96, Vith regard to the dolay in delivory of the ballok
boxes we wero informoed that in rosponso to a roquisition forwarded

to tho Dopartment of Works on 18 Deccubor 1969, tenders wore invitod
on 13 Pobruary 1970 with the closing date sot for 12 March 1970. A

vory favourable tendor was recoived from the eventual contractor
who offorod altornative prices of $19,201 and $17,861. The
romnining eight tenderors offorod prices renging from 329,408 to
374,274.Chooks wore nado. to ascortain whether the alternativeswore

accoptablo and technical advico indicated that oithor would producc
e satlsfactory ballot-box. Tho tenderer advisod that dosign changoes

would not involve tho Comwonwealth in any cost for alterations to
tooling or dios to be suppliod by the Coumonwoalth. In May 1970
howovor, the tondoror advisod that he would be‘ unablo to meot tho
required delivory dato and tho Chiof Eloctoral Officor indicatod
to hin that dolivory of 75 per cont of tho boxes by mid Octobor
1970 would bo satisfactory, Ordors for 2,365 largo ond 385 small
stocl ballot-boxos wore placed with tho contractor on 30 June 870
with dolivory of 75 per cont of tho total roquiromont to bo made.
by 13 Octobor 1970 and tho balanco to bo. doliverod by 15 Novoubor
1970,

Exhibit
134/10 Q.394
and Committeo
i 1971/4

97. On 26 August 1970 the Dopartmont. of Vorks was informed by

the Contractor that production had beon partially commonced and that



T

full geale produstion would commence within a fow dayse Furthor bit
onquiries wadaé on 25 Suptenbor 1970 by tho,Dopartuomt of Worlm &?;domd

indicated that the boxes would not be available on 13 October 1970  Coumittoo File
but Would be delivered by the end of that momth, Prier %o this, the '97/*
company hoad roquosted permission to dopart from thu spocifiod dosign,

Sample boxes were forwarded to the Chief Blectoral Officexr who

oxprosuud dissatisfaction with thy product and in particular

requusted that the scans bo nade w..*.térprnoi‘. The numbor of hoxos

roquirod for tho Sonato clections was supplicd and delivery of tho

romaining boxes wos completed on 2 July 1971.

98. The manufacturer claimod that the boxes proved to bo Exhibit
nore dAifficult to produco than had boen expocted and the production 134/ 10
rato lowor than had heon oxpucted. Chongos in dosign wore nlse - %;igitizg‘
claimod by the nanufacturor to have causod dolays in dolivery. A Filo 1971/4

roquost to the contractor to carry out additional work o sonl

tho bottom and sido somms of tho boxes to meko thom waterproof

addod to the dolay in production. Tho contractor's galvanising sub
contractor failed to produco work of an acceptablu standard and o new
subwcontractor was obtainod at short noticos Mhis nlso contributed
to tho delay in production and dolivory.

99. Tho Department of Works confirmod the diffioultics
oncomntored 'b¥ the contractor who had closod tho shoot-motal soction
of his plant whilo rotuining o minimwn stoff to complote tho
ballot-boxes contrnet. It was claimed by tho Dupartmont of the
Intorior that whilo thu period of dolay appoors to have boen oxcossive,
it was unavoldablo in that nll roagonable of “orte woro made to

arrange the supply of tho boxes within tho timo roquirod.

CONCLUSIONS
100, Tho Comnittoo accupts tho Department's explanation.



~42a

(iv) Division 362/1/01 Australion Copitsl Texritory Services-Salorios
ond poyments in the nature of Salory-Sajories
and allowances,

Funds Availoble 2968/6 1969/70 2228[2
' 3 3

Appropriation Act No, 1 2,710,000 3,669,000 4,850,000
Appropriation Act No. 3 210,000 96,000 20,600
Advance to the Treusureyr - 30,000 -
Total Funds Available 2,920,000 3,795,000 4,870,600
Total Expenditure 2,896,815 3,783,604 4,786,226
" Unexpended Funds Availablo 23,185 11,386 84,374
101, Thie item provides for the salaries of the First Assistunt

Socrotary, A.C.T. Londs Division and the First Assistoant Socretary,
A.C.T, Services Division and the salaxries and allowences of officers
of the Finonce and Supply, Facilities, Housing, Projects and
Legislation, Estoblishments, Agriculture, Purks end Gardens, Land
Administration, Building and Urban Affairs Branches of the Department.

102, Additional commitments epproved between 1 July 1970 and Exhibit
5 Morch 1971 cmowntoed o §299,064 for the crosbion of soventy-bhres oW/l
new positions and the reclossification of twenty six existing

positionsj #154,300 for selary increases following the 1970 National

Wage case decisiony §121,700 for salory inoreases following the

Public Sexrvice Arbitrator's Determination No. 355 of 19703 %k,300

for saleary increases following the Public Service Arbitrator's

Dotormination No, 376 of 19703 and 3,765 for salary increnses following

the Public Service Arbitratort's Determination No. 292 of 1970, ‘

103, During the course of the yoar quarterly journal entries Exhibit
were made to the oredit of this Item in respect of expenditure 53/11
incurred on certain salory cormitments which were a charge to' the Qs.%S

to 401

A.C.T, Suspense Trust Account. The suspense account covers the
operations of a number of activities such oo stores operations ond
the salorics of those officers involved are token into account :!.n
apsessing cherges to the verious branches for stores operations,



-43-

104, Boocalise of a misunderstanding that occurred during the Exhibit
roviow of expendituwre in connoction with the Additional Estimates, i.nB:;/ll
allowance was not rade for expenditure which was to bo credited ) Q.398

to the Item from the Trust Account. This had the effeot of
indicating that, on a pro-rata basis, expenditure to 30 June 1971
would exoecd the appropristion and accordingly on additionsl emount
of 20,600 wus sought in the Additional Estimates.

105, It was stated that due to the staff cellings placed on Qo298
deportments during the latter part of 1970/71, the effcctive control

of expenditiwre in salory votes end employment levels within staff

ceilingsy becone the responsibvility of the Establishments Branch

of the Department to a greator oxtent than had proviously been

the cases

106, In the middle of the financiul year the Establishments Q4398
Branch of the Department was required to introduse control measurocs.

in order to advise the Finance Branch of salory needs. Because

this was o new responsibility for the Establishments Branch, the.
procedures were deficient in certain respects. Also, misundorstandings
ocourred and a lack of cxpertise was oxperienced on the port of the
officers responsible for- the control of expenditurc and employment

levols,

107. A review undortaken by tho Estabiishments Branch for the Exhibit

purpose of tho May revision of the Estimate, and based on ‘ ég%éé
expenditure to 30 April, disclosed that. the assosement mado. for and 406

the Additional Estimotos had been overstated.

108, Durding 1970/71 discussions wero hield botween officcrs of Q.h01
the Department of the Treasury and the Dopartacnt of tho Intorior to kot
rogarding the adoquacy of cc;mmitmdnt rocords hold by the latter

Deportmont, Whon owr inquiry occurred in Soptember 1971 a position

had been reached in tho matter where a more satisfactory form of

control was being maintained whicia, it was sald, should allow for

much groater accuracy in the formulation of salary cstimatese



At~

109, The journal entries processed during 1970/71 totallad Exhibit
$97,296 but the amount of the overprovision was partly offset by 134/11
an unforeasen payment in lieu of furlough of $14,202 to an officer

on retirement,

CONCLUSIONS

110, It appeara from the evidence that the mhortfall in
expenditurs on this Item arose partly from a misundexrastanding that
ocourred during the axpenditure review connected with the Additional
Estimates, As & result of this misumndorstanding funds wers sought
in the Additional Eatimates.

111, It also appears from the evidence that control measures
introduced into the Establishments Branch during the financial year
were deficient in procedures in ceriain respecis, slmo misunderstsndings
occurred and the officers responsible for the ocontrol of employment
and expenditure levels wers lacking in expertise,

112, ¥hile the evidence shows that discussions have now taken
place between the Depariment of the Tremsury and tho Depariment of
the Interior regarding the adequacy of commitment records held by
the latter department, the Committes Lellsves that the problenms
referred to in the evidence need not have arisen if a sitistactory
form of control had been introduced initimlly and if adequate
instruction in the new arrangements had been provided for the staff
concerned at' that time.



ol 5

(v) pivision 362/3/25 Australian Capital Territory Services-Other Services—
Incidental and other expenditure,

Fynds Available 1968-69 1969-70 197078
$ ' 8

Appropria tion Aot No.t 64,000 50,000 63,000
Appropriation Act No.3 32,400 51,000 8,500
Advance to the Treasurer 52868 - -
Total Tunds Available 102,268 101,000 71,500
Total Expenditure 101,487 96,645 63,026
Unexpended Funds Available 781 42355 82474
1.13. This Itom providos for niscellaneous exponses whioh

are not chargeable to other items in this sub~divimion.These
included the romoval of troes,cutting grass and cleaning of vacated
rental dwellingsistaging of art exhibitionssoperation of a foronsic
nedicine centrejconsultants feosjdanages and logal feesp herd
recording, eta.

114, Betwoen { July 1970 and 5 March 1971 ‘commitments approved
under this Iten amountod to 88,061 for the payment of damages and Exhiibit
costs awarded against the Comuonwealth in a court action and 134/12

$4,480 ropresenting tho estimated cost of administoring tho new
retail fruit and vegetable nmarket ponding the establishmont of an
indepondent Truste The latter amount included. $2,400 for the
Henagor's salary and $500 for advertising, It was considered that
a saving of $,000 could be made from this Item in rosponse to the
Governuent's deocision in Fobruary 1971 to reduco Commonwealth
oxponditure, An amount of $8,500 was therefore sought in the
Additionnl FEstimates,

115, Brrors were reez;onsible for 33,730 of the shortfall  Bohibit.

on this Iten. Expondituro of $2,273 in respect of tho salary . 3?34102 and

of tho managex of the Fruit and Vegetable Market wes incorractly
chargod to the salaries voto and exponditurc of $1,457 on
advortising was incorrectly charged to the advertising vote,
ddvision 362/2/06,



=46~

116. The remainder of the shkortfall in oxpmdituro related
to the expenditure restrictions of February 1971 and to. variations
on the estimate for miacellaneous elements of expenditure provided
for by the item.

CONCLUSIONS

117. 'i'ho committ»‘ notes with concern that $3,730 of the
total shortfall of $8,474 in expenditure on this item arose from
errors that oocurred in the charging of salaries and advertising
costs. The Commitiee believes thati the Department should take
‘up'ﬁropriito action to ensure that errors of this nature do not
recur,

Exhibit
134/12



47

(vi) Division T46 Departuont of Supply - Rent

a A ablo 1968-69 1969-T70 ]ﬂl%l]

[ 8

Appropriation Aot No.dt : 380,000 455, 500 674,000
Appropriation Aot No. 3 105,000 116,500 6,000
Advance to tho Treasurer = - -
Total Funde Availablo 485,000 572,000 680,000
Total Exponditure —ATAJ06 369,385 _663.66]
Unexpended Funds Available 10,294 2,615 16,339
1s, This Iten provides for rontal of accommodation for

the Department of Supply.

119. . Details of additional commitments approved betwoen

1 July 1970 and 5 March 1971 and amounting to $75,736,related to Bxhibit
$14,288 for Sydnoy,$29,801 for Melbournos 29,970 for Adelaide and 134/13
21,677 for tho Australion Oapital Territory. This total amount

was reduced by $69,736 in rospeot of a project at Hoffron Park,

Now South Walos for which funds had boen sought in the original

Batimatos. As & result $6,000 only was sought in the Additional

Estinatoms »

120, Tho shortfall of $16,339 in exponditure included

36,500 which had been provided in the Additional Estimatos for tho

base of land from 4 March 1971 at Fishermen's Bend for use by the Exhibit
Acronaution) Rosearch Leboratories. Tho lease did not commonce in 134/13 and
197071 howsvor, duo to 2 dolay that occurrod in obteining portion Q.436
of the land required from tho Lowor Yarra Crossing Authority. It was
oxplained that it was not until 7 July 1971 that the Victorian

Dopurtuent of Crown lands ond Survey indicatod that it was roady

10 procesd to obtainm a certified plan to release the land to the
Commonwealth.

121, A furthor apount of #3,500 had beon providod in tho
Additional I;]stimatos to allow for cloaning office space oocupied by

the Dopartaent of Supply in tho Nationnl Bank Building,Adolaido.



-48-

The Chinf Property Officor for South Australiu,howsvor, was unable

to renoh agreomont with the lossor on its olaim for oloaning, An Exhibit
aocount tondercd by tho leseor in April 1971 wes quoried by the Chiof 434/13 and
Propoxrty Officor in rolaion both to prico ond the areas to be %;;433
cloanod. Coxrospondonce onsucd botweon the partics and agroomont

was not reachod before 30 June 1971«

122, A further shortfell of 35,259 ooccurrad in exponditurc ns Exhibit
o rogult of a roduction in rontal duo to tho oomplotion of tho 134/ 13
firet stoge of rostoretion of land vacated at Hoffron Parl,Now

South Walon. .

123, Tho original Retimate of $180,000 for this projoct had BExhibit
boen prepared on tho basis that 13 large storo bulldings would bo &?‘%}f and
rowoveds and roinforcod conerato floor slabs and road slabs would

bo brokon up and romoveds The project almo inoluded tho rograding,

rograssing and f£illing of tho arecas proviously covored by olabs.

In order to offect anvings with tho Dopartnont of tho Intorior it

was decidod that rathor then rogrnes tho aroms, certain works invelving

$109,000 should bo omittod from tho contract docuuonts thus leaving

work to the valuo of approxinatoly $ 71,000 to bo excoubod.

124, The Dopartuent had o;:porionoed diffioulty in assocasing Exhibit
an appropriatc figure for inclusion in the estimntos bocouse most &?ié,? and
of tho gontractors hed available to thom various ways of disposing

of tho donolished matorinls invelvod. BEvontually & contrnet valuod

ot $54,000 was lot. This involved & requiromont by tho Randwiok

Council that thoe two buildings that had boon occupiod by tho Army

a8 inflammable stores should be rotainod by the Council.This reduced. the
‘aontract price to sbout $32,000,The eventual final cost of the project was
$55,358, The romoval of stago 1 of tho buildings which had boon

occupiod by tho Dopartmwent of Imnigration and tho Departnont of

Supply and two buildings occupioed by the Departuent of the Arr.w,ﬁad

boon completed whon our inquiry occurred on 7 Soptember 1971 and tho

1land hed boen roturnod totho oontrol of the Government of Now

South Wales, That Govornnent acceptod the land without grassing

ond without certein £illing that had boon provided for in tho ostimatos,

It was claimed that whon thoo_z‘ijiml Estinatos.wero formulatod the
Doparttront of the Intorior did not know what the requiresents of the

Stato Government would bo in connection with the restoration of

ai'ig:lnal ground lovjols,



»

bel

49

-SONCLUSTONS

125, Tho ovidense rolating to this Itom indicates that funda wore
sought. promaturely in rospoot of tho Fishormon's Bend projeot and the
Hoffron Park projoats In. this rogard tho Committoo would rofor to Tronsury
Diroction 16/9 vh:l.oh sintom, inker aliate

"Eatiuatos shall not ‘inoludo amounts

3n rospoot of proposals which axo 80

far from firn that it is not possible "
to foxrn any real ostimato of what paymonts,

if anhy, will bo made™..

In the caso of tho cloaning oontraot in South Australin the evidanco.
puggosts that some of the provisions of the contract may.lack precision;
If this 48 mo,greater care should be exercised in the framing of contracts
of 'this natures



-~

-50-

Chapter 7
Démpyinent of the Frime Ministor and COnbinet
(1) Division 436/2/01 - High Comnissionerts 0ffioo - United Kingdome
Administrative Bxpenses « Travelling and Subsistonce.

«Bunds Avaiisble 196869 ~1969=70 197078
s $ ® Eminit

Appropriation Act Nout 45,300 94,600 138,300 134/16
Appropriation Act No.3 " 28,600 7;800 2,400
Advance to the Treasurcr 6,600 - -
Total Funds Available 80,500 101,800 140,750
Total Expenditure . 80,376 101,662 27,596
Unoxpended Available Funds 124 138 13,104
126, This item provides. for travelling allowance,meal Exhibit

allowsnce, and rail and air fares for the High Commissioner, two: 134/ 14
Deputy High Commissioners, five officers transferred from Australia,

and all staff employed under the High Coumissioner Abt, Prom 1 July

'1970, the item included expenditure for the Tradé Publicity Branch
previously charged to the Depertment of Trade and Indtistry Appropriationse

127, When tho Department conducted its review ofexpenditure
in comnection with the Additional Hstimates for 1970-T1 it assesaed f;‘;}:’i*
its gross reguirement under this item at $14,205. This amount
couprised $6,000 for two Trade Publicity Marketing Officers to
visit Aus?tralia duiing 1970-71; $4,505 for the travel of the
0fficinl Secretary and his wife to London following his appointmént
in August 1970; $1,500 to increase tho meal allowance provision
because of increased expenditure trends and the transfer of the
trade publioity personnel to this vote, and $2,200 resulting from
an increase in alr and rail fares during the year.
I
128. In connection with the $6,000 required for the
two Trade Publicity Marketing Officers to vieit Australin, the
ovidence shows that previously exponditure for this purposc had gﬁ}?itand
beon mot from the votos of the Dopartment of Trado and Industry. Q84467 and
Consoquently no provision was mado undor Division 436 in the 1970~T1 468
Betimates for the Dopnrtment of tho Prime Minister and Cabinote



<.

T

Tho evidence also shows that air fares in Britain increased by

5 percent on 1 Novewber 1970 and a furthor 5 percont on 1§ April 1971,
Rail fares inoreased by 12% porcont on 6 Soptoubor 1970 a8d a fupthor
15 pexcent on 1 April,1971. This roquirod tho exiginal provision

of $10,700 to bo inoreasedby 32,200 to £12,900 .

129, The gross.requirenent of $14,205 was offsct by a bit
reduotion of $11,805 in proposed expenditure , comprising 8,600 arising 13414
fron the wse of loocally reoruited staff in the provinoces as an
alternative to transferring Australian girls from Iondon for use )
in trado publicity and $3,205 from postponing a visit to Australia by
on officer until tho following financial yoar. As a consequonce
only $2,400 wns sought in the Additional Estinmates.

130, Subsequent to the proparation of the Additionsl Exhibit
Entimates the Department found that further roduction in expenditura &?%&4 and
consistont with the Troasurer's diroction in Fobruary 1971 to limlt
expendifuro;cma bo achioved by tho extonsion of tho recently

introduced polioy of engaging local staff for two of the largest

mromotions -~ The Roynl Ulstor Show nnd the Apple and Pear Merchandising

Conpaigne  This oxtonsion resulted in a roduction of %2558 in

oxponditurae,

131, A further roduction of §2,968 in expenditure Bxhibit
0
rosultod from a decline in travel by othor Iondon-based staff. 134}1 4
It was olaimod that somo difficulty is oxpordenced in estimating Q8,470 te 473

this typo of expenditure because of uncertointios that exist

in regard to conferences and engagenonts whioh the staff basad in
Tondon will be required to meect. It was stated that controls had
boon tightonod and that considerable reductions have.‘been achieved
in air travel. We were also informed thnt basically the London.
staff provides 'servicas for the British Isles. However, because some
senior officials of the Departrent of Impigration and. tho Departuent
of Trade and Industry aro based in Iondon and are not paralloled *

in some European countries, sone travel to the Furopean Continont

is necessary,



52

1%2. A further reduction of $3,074 in expendituxo arose vit
from a deoline in promotion aotivity for foodstuffs following 134/14
nogotintions connestod with the Unite;l Kingdpm/muopean' Boononio Q.470

Community. Tho remsining roduction of $4,504 in expenditure. rosulted
from the ﬁon—peymont of meal allowanoos which resulted from a
subatantisl roduotion in'tho ovortime worked by the Migration
Branch. This aross mainly froin the United. Kingdom postal striko.
Appliontions and ohquirios for sssistoed passages declined by
approximately 50 percent and tho numbor of migrantsleaving Britain,
in 1970=71 was some 3,000 leas than the expectod figuro.

CONCLOSIONg

133 Tho Committes acoepts the Dopartment's oxplanation,



-

=53~

(i1) Divisicn 4%6/2/02 - Bigh Commiosioner's Office - United Kingdom-
Adpinistrative Bxpenses, Office requisites
and equipment,stationery and printing,

8 Availeb 1968-69 1963-70 1970-7¢

$ . $ s
Appropriation Act Nout 113,100 . 130,700 135,500 pit
Approprietion Act No.3 10,300 5,000 5,200 134/16
Advance to the Treasurer - ~ ’ -
Total Funds Available 123,400 135,700 140,700
Total Expenditure 116,313 135,696 . 137,230
Unexpended Avallable Funds 1,087 4 3:470
1345 The purpose of this item is to meet expsnses of office

requisites and equipment,stationery and printing for the High Commissionexrts
Office in Britain.

135 Whon the Additional Estimates were prepared, the High Bxhibit
Comnissioner's Office in London envisaged that,based on expenditure 12:{11136 &
to that time, a further $9,200,additional to $43,000 provided in the 494
original Bstinates,would be required for supplies to the Central

Copying Service. Also $265 was requived for the purchase of a

calouleting machine for the sub-Treasury. This purchase was not

provided for in the original Estimates, At the same time it was

foreshadowed that this additional expenditure of $9,465 could be

partially offset by mvings of 83,265 on bulk stationery and $1,000

rosulting from the abolition of stamp duty on cheques. This left

a net requirement of $5,200 which was sought in the Ad3itional

Estimatess

136. The appropriation for this vote covers expenditure Bxhibit 134/15
under a total of 19 categories., As a result, expenditure undex g.g';igi?‘;;: /4
individual sub-itoms. frequently varies from the original allocation and Q.474

as demonstrated below in relation to 1970-Ti«



[

_ Tahle No. 3
It Q2K ' )
[4) I sities t A gmm_f’mm
dgre-74,
Sub~-Itenm DBstinate Expenditure ‘ Variation
£ $ )

Bulk Stationery 54,155 60,181 + 6,026
Supplies for Central
. Copying Service 52,200 46,254 - 5,946
Typewriters 4,950 1,513 - 3,437
Newspapers 4,020 2,992 - 1,028
Stamp Duty on Cheques otoa. 1,600 1,671 + Ve
Publications ' 4,190 4,078 - 112
Miscellansous Equipment. 540 783 + 243
Dictation Machines 5,360 ) 5,691 + 331
N.C.R. 500 Computer System 650 ! 645 - 5
Kodalc Recordak Camera 2,900 3,199 + 299
Mailing Machine 1,400 1,397 - 3
Envelope Packing Machine 6,130 64394 + 264
‘Addreseall Machine 960 967 +* 7
Franking Machino 590 580 - 1o
Kardox Equipmont 300 125 - 75
Salter Platform Scalo 190 179 - N
Elite Index Card Holder 150 197 T+ 47
Caloulating Machine 265 265 NIL
Facit 1207 Addlister 150 150 NIL

Total $4140,700 84137, 261 ~BA34439

Sources Department of the Prime Yinistor and Cabinet

Que4T4,475
and
Oommittoo

Pilo
1971/4



[

55

3% Aftor the Additional Retinabes voquivement had boon
dotuxmined it was realised that the antloipated reduotions dn

oxponditure on bulk stationery would not Lo achiovads Theme
roduations ineluded an oxpootod refund of $2,323 of purchase tax
fron tho British Government whioh wae not yecsived befers the end
of tho financial yuar.

138, The High Comnisnionerts 0ffles found thab the
Ludtationn that 4t had placed on the consumpiion of atationexy
Provad to ba over optimistio and additlonal expendiiuve of 36,026
van requived. Also an attompt Yo delay the deddvery of Bupplies
in oxdor to sohiove veducbions n expendibuve was not suwecessful,
o, avedd ovax-mponding the item ag a whole, oounter=balanoing
roduotions totudding 35,946 were wade in expenditure en supplies
Tor the Qentral Gopying Sorviee. In velabion to these yeduotiens
tho Itdgh Ooundaeioner's Offdoe wan evidently sble te leaop Lo
oupplien below tho lovol that had besn anticipated oxlginally. The
witnons sugguotod that this had bsan achieved parbly Gosause tho
offilon may have ordexed moxe than b yuquived md paydly Loenude
14 way aware of the neod to Keed axpenditure over the tedal veto
within the umount appropeioted in the dight of tho Troasurerts
ddrootion to dopratmonts for cconomies

139, In rolation bo the shorifell of $%,47% on bypowrltore
tho evidonoo showed that the ordainal Nebtinate eovemed the purehass
of meventy two ftypewritexs in two meparate groups,iwenty two

noohines to he purcased eaxly in the finanoial year at a cosi of
$1,513 and anothex fifty msohines to be purohawsd in April 1971 at a
cost of 83,437, Deoause of the evonomy méasure inixoduoed by the
Government, the puxohase of the mecond group of typewritoxs was
deferved until early in 1970-71,

140, Tho shortfall in oxponddbure on nowspapove rosultod
from the non-receipt of wn sosount fox $380 and wn ascount fox
$648,xeceived in April 1971 bub whioh was under investigation and
not paid mat the end of the financial year, It waw explained that
Australia House obtains its rewspapsre on an annual oontrsat basis,.

Bxhidbiy
134715
and QuA76

Rihibig
I8
Oonrd btoo
M 197/4
Qued76 axd
478

M dbdd
134/15 and
Qa,479 to 4DB
495 ,498

md Jonnd v
Fle 1971/4

Bxhiibld
134/15 and
QAT

Oonnibtoo
¥ile 1971/4



L

-t

=56
Appavently a transfer made without notice of the dwlivery arrangements
for newspapers bty ons company to andther led to a dispute. concerning
the latter ascounts It was stated that no follow-up action on the
former account had been taken to ensure that payment would be vade
befors the close of the financial yesr because the aupplier had .
rendered accounts for other newspapers. The Depariment had assumed

that the supplisr was experiencing some problems with that partioulayr
account,

SONCEVSIONG

141, In general the Committes mccepts the Depariment's
explanation. At the samo time the evidence relating to newspaper
accounts indiocates a need to ensurs that where delays ooocur in the
receipt of aocounts which are normally reseived on a. reguler basis,
the causes of delay are explored with the supplier of goods ox
services concernsd.



5=

(121) Division 440/2/09 ~ Official Estoblishmonts - Administrative
‘ Exponse- Inoidontnl and other exponditura,

Funds_Availablo ]262—59_ 19.5_?'& 1.91_.7.1.2"
Appropriation Act No.i 14,000 9,000 7,500 Bxhibit
Appropriation Act No3 - - 1,900 134/6
Advance to the Troasurer ) = = =
Total Funds Availablo 14,000 9,000 9,400
Total Bxpenditurs 8,016 6,665 72863

Urexponded Availabls Funda _5,984 24335 1,537

142, Tho purposo of this Itom ie to meet wator ond Bshibit
sanitation chargos, advertising and other incidontal oxponsos for 134/ 16
Governmont House,Aduiralty Houso, the Prime Ministor's lLodgo and

Kirribilld Housc. '

143, Tho 81,900 sought in tho Additional Estimatos Exhibit
comprised an amount of $1,700 to cover increascd paymonts rolating 134/6

to o workers! compensation case and an amount of $200 for tho cost

of unforesocon advoirtising for staff at tho Primo Ministoer's Lodgoe

144. Whon tho Additional Estimetes woro prepared, coats

amounting to $1,300 had already boon incurrod on & woxkora' ?’3‘2}%*
conpensation cago involving an oxesmployee 5t Kirribilii House '

for which only $300 had been providod in the original Estimntos.

Tho inoruase was required for unforcsoon major surgory corried

out on tho ex-smployeos. Tho oxpenditure for componsation for tho

full year was estimnted at that timo to bo $2,000.

145, The cost of about $200 for unforescon advertising Exhibit
for ataff at tho Prine Minister's Lodge rolated to the neod to ;gg/ 22?508 to
replace staff who had resigned, 513

146, Tho shortfall in expenditure anountod to $1,537
of which $1,000 relatod to wator rates at Governmont Houso; Yarralumla.
In this regard it was oxplained that thc Dopartmont of tho Interioxr



=58~

Tailed to render an mocount for water rates for 1969-T0 during the
finencial year 1970-7i. When the Department of the Prime Minister
and Cabinet udo'nrba.l' inquiries of the Department of the Interior
1t was informed that it oould' expect to receive the account, The
witness added that the Department of the Interior is inetalling a
new municipel sccount system which could possibly alter the dates
for the cyo‘ling‘ of accounts.

147, . The remaining shortfall of $537 comprised $400-

for the cost of meeting compensation claims for the ex-employee at.
Kirribilli House and $137 resulting from reduced expenditurs on
uniforms,clesning materials and incidentals.

SOICLISIONS

148, The Committee accepts the Department's explanation
in relation to the evidence tendered on this item. Also, as

in the cmse of Item 292/2/04 administered by the Department of
Health and referred to in Chapter 5 of this Report, it appears
that the Department of the Interior could. with advantage,examine

its billing arrangsments connected with water rates in the Ausiralisn

Capital Territory,partioularly in relation to its new Municipal
Accounting system.

Bxhibit
134/16



-

at

=59
Shapter B
Dopartrnont of Social Sorviees -
(1)  Division 901/01 Payments to or for the States=States Grants

(Hone Care)Act-Grants towards costs of
Senior Citizens Centrea. .

Funds Available 1968-69 1969~7Q J970-71
$ [] 3

Appropriation ‘Aot No.2 - 100,000 200,000
Appropriation Aot No.4 L- - -
Advence to the Treasurer - = =
Totel Funds jvailable - 100,000 200,000
Total Expenditure - 16,000 84,137
Unexpended Funds Available o 115,863
149, This item. provides for financinl assistanco to

participating State\ns, in the form of a $1 for $1 subsidy, in respeé’b 13%::1}1?,“
of State or Locnl Government expenditure towards the development

or extension of approved Senior Citizens' Centres up to a maximum

of one third of the approved capital cost.

150, The States Grents (Hone Care)het rosulted from

proposals that'were nade Jointly by the States to the Commonwealth.
Consequently the Department epected that tho States would accept

rendily tho assistance provided for then under the Logislation. -

The Act requires that, in ordor to participnto in those bonefits,

a State nust formally advisc the Cornmonwonlth of ita intontion

to enter into tho scheme, The Act was mesented to on 14 Juno 1969

and tho 'States agreed unilaternlly to partioipates. Quoonsland

signified its intontion to participate and entercd the schene bofore

the Iegislablon wes passed. South Australia became o participant on 3
17 October 1969 and Wostern Austz:nlia on 10 Woveribexr,1969,, Now 13?”}:‘3“
South Wales indiceted an accoptance in principle subject to the Q8517 and 518
clarification of cortain aspects and a roquest for cortain assurances.

After thoso points wore clarified confirmation of participation

wag gilvon by that State on 12 May 1970. Tasmania agreed in principle

on 6 Novenbor 1969 subject also to sonme clarifications and assurances

and confirmed its participation on 16 October 1970. When our



Iy

=60

snquiry ocourred in September 1971 Victoria had not agreed to
participate in the arrsngement but the witnesa was unaware of the
reasons uwnderlying this decimion.

151, Even ‘after furnishing the Commonwealth with notice

of their intention to participate, most of the States took some time Exhibit
to make the necessary detailed administrative arrangements and some of 4T
them did not allocate any funds for Senior Citisens' Centres in

1970-71. Additional delays aloo occurred in the planning and obtaining
of approval for projects. Further delays also occurrsd befors
construction reached the point where progress payments became

due. As a further complication; some States have elected not to

olaim reimbursement from the Commonwealth until their projects reach
completion, In these circumstances the Department experienced diffioulty
in arriving at an accurate estimate prior to the commencement of

1970-71 of the expenditure that the States could be expected to

require from the Commonwealth during the forthooming financial year.

152, In regard to the funds provided in 1969-70, the evidence

shows that when the legislation was announced and introduced into the

Parliament the Department received enquiries in relation to the

assistance directly from a number of local Govermment Authorities, Some.
Authorities indicated that they had reached an advanced stage of E:'g?ﬁ‘;
preparing plans for a number of Senior Citizens Centres., While the and Q.521
Department recognised that delays would occur, it was not aware

at that stage that all States would not immediately agree to

participate in the scheme. Although the witness admitted that

enquiries made by local Government Authorities wers not a very

patisfactory basis for the formulation of the 1969-70 estimate, the
Department.used this information as a basis for the Estimate in the

expectation that, even if these projects did not reach fruition during

the first year, the amount of expenditure on them would not be great.

In the circumstances the Depariment arrived at an Estimate of $100,000

for 1969-70., Subsequent experience showed, however, that in. the g"anta

nade, the average Commonwealth contribution has been in the vicinity of

$14,000 to $15,000 per project. fThe $100,000 provided,therefors

represented only a total of about seven or eight Senior Citixdns Centres,



-

i

61

153. During 1969-70, twelvo grants involving $100,000

wore approveds Of this anount,however, the Dopartuent spent only 13%_"1/&2’.';"
316,000 thus leaving o liability of $84,000 to be carried Fforward and. Q.521
to 1970~71. On the basis of that amount plus additional projects

end sono allewanoe for further projoets and expenditure on thon to.

be brought to account, the Departient estirated a requivement of

3200,000 for 1970-T1, ‘

154, As at 30 June 1971 Cormonwoalth grants totalling
$368,981 had been approved but progross paymenta totelling only
884,137 hed baen clained by tho States, It was stotod that as
the rato of progress of tho achene is largely a nattor for tha
Statos, oxpendituro can only occur et a rate consistent with the

Stntes! ability and willingnoss to oxpend funds. In this regard %l}‘l}bi}b?
discussions wore held by officers of the Dopartuent of Social | and Q.523

Sorvicos with Stato officers in relation to thoir participntion

in the schewo end it becano apparent that tho rate of progross

and indood tho amount of roiwbursonont claimed were likoly to vary
fron State to Stato duo partly to the fact that souo States appearod
to bo making more progross then othors in this field.

1554 Tho Witness  informed us that, in view of the

econore clinate, tho States who are participants in tho schone

have not becn pressed in any way to hnaten thoir claius for Bxhibit
poyment. At the same time tho Demrinent has nade ndministrative and Q.15';4
arrangonionts that are convonient to wach Stato for claim reimbursenonts.

Sone Stotos are now rondering quarterly claims for reirbursononts and

othexrs are rendering half-yearly claims, Tho Departnsnt

has also rocoived sone claius on an ad-hoc basis rolating to particular
projects that hove boen approved.

CONCLUSIONS

156, . The eovidence shows that the Stntes Grnnts(Honlo‘Gara)Act‘
wns promulgatod in 1969 as n result of proposals nade jointly by the
Stotes to the Counonwoalth., Howevor, whon the Act was assontod to on

14 Juno 1969 only one Stato, Quecnsland, hnd formally aignifioed its
participntion in the arrangonont. The remaining States,excluding



52w

Victorin which, whon owr inquiry occurrod had not agresd tc; partioipato,
formnlly signifiod tholir participation botwoon Octobor 1969 and Octobor

w90,y

157. Tho ovidonce also. shows that tho originmal Estinato

of $100,000 for 1969-70 was basod on inquirids mado diroct to tho Dopmrimmt
of Sooinl Servicos by Local Govornuont Authoritios,a mothod which, it

vas admitied, was not a very satisfaotory basis for the estimation

of financial roquiremonts. Tho Departnont slso. oxporioncod aiffioutty

in formulatingn realistio original Bstimate. for 1970-T1 dus to the g;“
that some Stetes had not alloonted funds for Sonior Citizons' Centros

in that year and dolays had ooccurred in tho plenning and cpproval at the
State lovel of some projects put forward by locel Govornmont Authoritios.
Horeover, somo States had elecioed not o elalm roimbursenmont from the
Connonwoalth for projects wundor their administrative control until they
had reached conpletlon.

158,. In all the ofxcumstances tho Commiitteco belioves that
funds wero sought in thooriginal Istinatos for this iton without propoxr
rogard for Tronsury Divoction 16/9 which stetos,inter sliat—

"Betinates shall not include amounts
in respoect of proposals which are so
foaxr from fixn that 1% ie not possible
to forn ayy resl ostimato of vhat

poyuonts,if any, will be undo.™

159, Tho evidonco indicatos a neod for tho Doparinont to oxorcimo
groator care in the formmlation of Estiumntos for now arrangononts of this
naturo, particularly whoro exponditurc ia affoctod by Stato partioipation,

It would appeor to tho Committec that in those circunstrnocos tho Departnent
should havo regerd to tho avallability ofthe Mditioul Estimates and the
Advance £6 the Treasurer,



-

-63-

(i) Division 901/02  Payments o or for the States-States Grants(Home Care)
Aot=Grants towards salaries of Welfare Officers.

Funds Available 1968-69 1969-70 1970~71
$ $ $

Appropriation Act No.2 - 150,000 75,000
Appropriation Aot No.4 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer = - -
Total Funds Avallable - 150,000 75,000
Total Expenditure = 437 2,650
Unexpended Funds Available = 149,563 122359

160, This item provides for financial assistance to

par%:ioipat:l.ng States i‘o:\r the payment of half the salary of Welfare Exhibit
Officers employed by or in connection with Senior Citizens'! Centres. 134/18
The provisions of this Expenditure Item differ from thome of Item ' and Q.534
901/01 iun that, under this Item, the States are not required to mske

contributions from their own funds towards the salery of Welfare

Officers.

161, When the States Grants(Home. Cnre)Act‘ received assent

on 14 June 1969 no estimates of costs were available from the States ?ﬁ%’ét
and the 1969-70 estimates for this Itemwere therefore based on an

arbitrary assessment of the number of Welfars Officers for whom

subsidy might be claimed during the year by the 750 Senior Citizens'

Clubs throughout. Auetralis,

162, The 1969-70 estimate of $150,000 was reduced to Exhibit
$75,000 for 1970-71 on the basis of estimates then availlable from. :11313/ ::534
the States, together with the nown fact of Victoria's continued

non-participation in the scheme., Many of the applications anticipated

by the States for 1970-71 did not materialize., In particular in

New South Wales thirty three of the forty three written enquiries

received by 1l;he State Government from local governing bodies

were found by the State Government to be inelligible, Of

the remuining ten, none had reached thestage of submission

for Commonwealth approval by 30 June 1971. Furthermore,



™)

'

64 :

in the other States it has beon found that even after approval has

been given for salaries payable in respect of newly: oreated positions to
be subaidised,delays have occcurred in appointing suitably qualified
oocupanis. This was said to account for the fact that in respect

of nins positions approved, the Commonwealth has only been calied

upon to: make: payments totalling $3,087.

163, When the 1970-71 estimates were formulated the
Department of Social Services considered it remsonable to assume that
the. State governments,local governing bodies and community welfare.
organisations would take advaniage of the Commonwealth Govermment's
offer of assistance more quickly than has, in fact, ocourred. As
the proposal for the Legislation emanated from the States themselves
the Depariment. thought it reasonsble to assume that the States
would be ready participants in the scheme. Also at that time the
Department had no reason to believe that Victoria would not enter
the scheme. In view of the then economic climate; no attempt was
made to accelerate the rate of developmen’c' of the scheme or to

seck more expeditious presentation of claims for reimbursement

of salaries paid.

CONCLUSIONS

164, The oiroumstances revealed in the evidence relating

‘$o this. Item are similar to those found in relation to. Item 901/01.

The Committee believes that the conclusions drawn and observations
nmade in conneotion with that Item apply equally to Item 901/02.

Exhinit
134/18 and
Q535



~65-

(i11) Division 901/03 Paynonta to or for the States-Statos Grants
(Homoe Carc)iot-Grants towards costs of
hone caxe servicos.

Fundp Availablo 1968-69 1969-70 197071

& : S [
Appropriation Act No.2 - - -
Appropriation Aot No.4 - - 66,000
Advanco to tho Troasurer = = -
Total Funds Available - - 66,000
Total Bxpenditure - = =
Unexpendod Funds Available = - 66, 000
1654 This Itemprovidos for poymonts to be mado in
connection with Houe Caro Sorvice Schones approved wndor tho States p. .4
Gronta(Hone Cere) Act 1969 to tpo oextent that tho sums pnyablo. to f34/ 9
the Stotes oxcecd the amounts specially appro::rinted by seotion &
of that Acta
166, Undor tho provisions of Part IT,pection 6 of the Txhibit

States Grants (Homo Garo) Act 1969,funds for payuents to partigipating 134/9
States in roaspoct of oxponditure on approved Home Caro Sorvico

Schones nro providod by spoeinl gppropriation to a limitod oxtont

and ney bo supplonented by annual appropxintion.

1674 Having rogard to the information availablo to the
Departnont of Socinl Sorvicos whon tho original Bstinntos fox

1970-71 wore foruulated,a special appropriation of 5180,000 was

included in the Batinatos for that yoar ond no annual. approprintion

vns sought. By Janurry 1971, howover, sono oxponditure hed beon

racorded for States Grants Home Carc Sorvicos and at that stege the

Statos appoared to bo able to pi'ovido o fairly roliableo guido as

to thoir likely oxponditure during 1970-71. On th(; basis of this
infornation the Domrinont roached the conclusion that an oxpansion q”g&i}iét
of approved Home Sorvicos would rosult in paymonts to tho Statos and Q.540
in 1970-71 of $322,000 including $238,300 to New South Wnles and

$50,137 to Quounsland. In the oxpectntion that pnyncnts to a State



-

=66~

in execess of the enount apocificd against itaAmu:\a in section 6
of the Aot would requirc appropristion by an hot othor than tho
Stntos Grents(Homo Care) Act 1969, an auount of 866,000 vas
inoluded in tho Additional Estinatus undor iton 901/03. Paynonts
to Now South Welos in 1970-71 werc thon oxpectod to amownt to
$181,000. fron the specinl appropriation znd $57,300 from Tton
901/03. Tho corrosponding figuros for Guocnslangd were $72,000
and $3,137 rospoctivoly,

1684 Tho provisions of thu Stntos Grants(Hone Care)hct Exhibit 134/19
1569 woro ro-oxeninoed et tho roquest of tho Dircotor-Gonoral aad Qaézgi-
subsoquent to the Additional Bstinates for 1970-71. This ro-oxanination
lod to the conclusion that speoisl appropriation would lapso only
whon rad to tho extont that a State's Claims,in rospact of & yoar
to which Part11 of tho Act applios,total loss than the auount
spocificd sgainst the none of the Stato in section 6(2.) of the Aok
It was also concluded that annual appropriation nosd bo sought only
vhon oxpondituro by & Stato for or in conncction with npproved
Hore Care Services in a financial yonr oxcoods twice the anount
epecifiod mgrinst the name of that State in scotion 6(2.) of tho
Acte We were inforned that,in effect the ohange of view in rolntion
to this provision of the legislatiéon nrose fron o ro-examinntion
of tho"fine print of the Act.

169, In Hay 1971 tho Dopertnont of Soeial Sorvicos
informed the Dopnrtnent of tho Treasury of ite changa of viow,

Tho lnttor Dopartuont indieated that nny additional paynonts
beyond tho anounts stipulatod in section 6 of tho Act to bo nade
in 1970~71 in rospect of expenditure in that yesr by a State would
be a charge to the funds available under Appropriation Act No.4,
1970-7T1. In tho ovont,howovor, no such additional poayuonts wore
oade.  Vhen our inquiry oceurred no Stato hod elaimod en apount in
oxcoss of tho Bpecial appropriation in section. 6. of tho Act in
rospect of exponditure in any finaneial years Actual oxponditure
on grants to tho Stotes in 1970~71 was as followss-

Exhibit
134 /19



¢

-67-

State TRaroistale  snouwnt of Grent  Toww Eagd 1070-71

NeSWe 196970 103,300
197071 120,800 224,300 Exhibis
: : 134/19
Qua 196970 16,071
1970-71 §4,131 80,202
Wehs 1970-7 —a300

3,200
317,802
This oxponditure roachod a lovel within 35,000 of tho 322,000 oxpacted to ba
apent in 1970-Ti, but was mado wholly fron tho special appropriationin
accordance with the ruling given by the Dopartnent of tho Trossury
in May 1971. In thoso ocircumstancos the funds provided wnder iten
901 /03 woro entirely unuscd.

CONCLUSIONS,

170, While this iton is relanted in nature to the preceding

itons 901/01 and 901/02 tho evidonco shows in this casc that funds woro
obtained in tho 4dditional Bstinatoes arising,ovidently, from a uisintorprotation
by the Depertmont of Sooind Sorvices of tho nomning of meotion 6 of the Stetos
Grants(Hono Caro)ict 1969, Tho change of view rolating to the noaning of

that soction,vhich rondorod unneccessnry the provision of 866,000 in the
hdditional Estinntos,nrose fron a re-oxanination of tho"fino print™in the

Act, sub‘scquont to tho closing of tho Additiohal Batinatos.

174, The Cormittoc regrrds thoso circunstancos as o ronarkable steto
of affodrs,perticularly as the Dopartnont of Sociel Sorvices would have
participnted in the formulation of drafting instructions for tho guidance of
Parlionentcry Counsel whun thoe legislation was boing Lramed.

172, Tho Corurltteo belioves that dopartuionts cngaged in the
adninistration of logislation mwst oaintain a thorough lmdwlodge of tho
provisions of tho logislation concornod.



58

Ghaptey 9
Dopartoont of thoe Navy

‘(1) Division 634/05 Adninistrative Bxponsos end Gonoral Servicese
Fuel,light, Power,Water Supply,Sanitation and
Poyoont in liou of Rates.

Funds Availablo 1968-69 196970 Jo70-11,
’ $ g 3

Approprintion Aot No.t 1,570,000 1,993,000 2,300,000
Appropriation Act No.3 144,000 217,000 100,000
Advanco to tho Troasuror - 11,000 -
Total Tunds Availlobloe 1,714,000 2,221,000 2,400,000
Total Exponditurc AaTIT2. 2,220,721 2,322,123
Unexpendod Funds Availablo 2,228 679 T7.87T.
173. ' This iton providos for fuol,light,power,wrtor supply, Bxhibit
sonitation,paynonts in lieu of ratos and exbtormination of vormin 134720

b H,MeAe osteblishnonts and dookyords.

174, Tho Originnl Bstiunto of $2,300,000 for 197071 wos Exhibit
based on acturl axponditure of $2,220,321 in 196970 with an 1?;4)1&/ sto‘
additionnl 880,000 to allow for the affoct of nn incresse of 555 nnd 556

540 in the oivilion stnff during 1970-71 and nn nssociated overall
inorease in activities,

175. Whon exponditurc undor tho ITtem was roviowed as Bxhibit
2% 28 Fobrunry 1971 in comnoction with the Additionnl Detimatos, tho ggégo end
anount epont wnder the Itemhed ronchod 81,441,000, This figurc was

loss than pro-rata expondituro but oxporienco had shown that for this

Iten a highor than proportionnto amount is ususlly spont in tho

lattor paxrt of the yoar, It was oiplnined that this arises from

the nanner, in which billings are rocoived by the Depn.r'tnent.' Those

involve s nuuber of Statos and nony olectrieity authorities which

do not prosent thoir nccounts on the snme dates., For 1969-70

approxinately 60 percont of the ysar's total orponditurc occurred

in the final four months of the yoor. Applying this saumo



&

65-

pexcentage to the expenditure recorded at 28 February 1971 the
revised estimate of total expenditure for the year amounted to
$2,306,000 compared with the original Bsitimate of $2,300,000.

176. In addition, five further commitments had bheen entered
into on the Item. The first of these related to an incresse in
electricity charges in the Syhey area as from 24 November,1970.
This requirement amounted to $39,000. The second concerned the
introduction by the Iocal Government Authority in the Sydney area
of a new charging system whereby, in addition to meeting excess
water charges for 1969-70,it was also necessary %o meet
corresponding charges for 1970-71 on a monthly basis. This
commitment was assessed at $36,000. There was sn under-estimate
of $6,000 for fuel requirements in the Sydney area. This was
associated with a converaion from coke to gas at the R.A.Ne
torpedo establishments at Neuitral Bay,New South Wales, So far as
expenditure was concerned this resulted in additional fuel
requirements although,overall,the project was regsrded as economic
due to savings on maintenance,labour and related costs. An
underestimate of $11,000 also occurred at the Recruit Training
Centre in Western Australia. A series of new buildings had been
established in the Reeruit Training Centre at Northam, W.A.

and the Department had not had the advantage, when formulating
the original Estimates, of knowing the fuel costs for these
buildings. The buildings were occupied on various dates through-
out the year. A further underestimate of $8,000 had occurred in
relation to water usage in the Sydney area.

177, The gross shortfall of $85,000 that occurred on

the Item related to three matters, one of which concerned the
non-receipt of two claims amounting to $17,000 for electricity

in the Darwin area. These claims were received on 6 July 1971

It was explained that in the previous year the eleati'icity accounts
concerned had been received in June. Action was taken by the
clerical staff in the local office in Darwin to approach the
electricity authority to ascertain whether the account for 1970-71
was outstanding. They were advised, however, that all ‘accounts

Exhipit
134/20 and
547



70

had been imsued, It was claimed, in fact, that thers had baon some
confusion on this matter bacause the meter had been read on 22 June Exhibiy

1971 and this caused the electricity authority to consider that :?1:/3?548
the sccounts had been rendered. This explanation was accepted

by the relatively new Darwin office of the Department without

pursuing the matter perhaps as adequately as it might othexwime

have done,

178. $19,000 of the gross shorifall related to an Exhibit
underestimate of receipts for the supply of electricity from 134/20 and

Q549 to 553
personnsl ococupying Navy residences and which are credited to

this Item. It was explained that in the various Navy establishments
there are assooiated residences which have the normal services
including electricity and water provided for thems In most

cases they are metered separately but in other cases there are
specific arrangements prescribed as to the method of charging
which is to be adopted. When the accounts are paid by the
Department the money coming forward from the tenantas of the houses'
for the electricity bills involved is oredited to Item 634/5-

This action is taken at the Central Office of the Department

when formulating the Estimate. In 1970-71 the credit was not
taken into account due to an oversight on the part of the officer
calculating the estimate at that tine.

1794 An overestimate of $49,000 also occurred in the
requirement for electricity. Contributing factors to this
overestimate were the introduction of economy measures in establishments

and dockyards ss from February 1971 and a reduction in overtime ?ﬁ}géﬁ
with a consequent reduction in the demand for power and light. and Q.550

180, The gross shortfall in expenditure was reduced
by 87,000 to $78,000 arising from an underestimate oif $3,000 in the



e

roquirononts fox wator and sanitation and §9,000 in payments in Bxhibvit
licu of rates, Theso in turn wors partly offact by a shortfall 134/ 20
of 35,000 in requirvononts for the externination of vormine

181, On. the basis of the evidonco the Committec approciatos
the difficultios that arose for the newly-created Darwin offico of tho
Dopartamt in rolotion to oleotrieity accounts arounting to $17, 000,
4Lt tho same tine the evidonce indicates the noed for that 0ffico to
exenine the cirounstancos of outstanding nccounts with groat caro.

182, . The evidence also ashows that $19,000 of tho shortfall
that cocurred in exponditure aroso from a failure to doduct oredits arising
fron olectricity accounts,whon tho original Estinete wos formulateds

As thoso credits are part of an established administrntive arrangenont
within the Dopartuont,tho Counitteo bolieves that the error reflsots
adversely on tho sdministrative staff concerned, ‘It also boliovbs that
appropfri’nto action should be taken to ensure that errors of this .

nature do not vecur. '



=72

(11) Divieion 634415 Adniniatoative Bxponsan and Gonoxal Sexviees

Tnoddontal and Other Bxpendituras

Tupds Avaidabla 55

iﬂﬁ.ﬁ..éﬁ mg,—.m J.‘él\%:‘ll
Appropriation Act Naet 416,000 442,600 569,000
Appropriation Aot Noe3 - 11,700 51,000
Advanea to the Trensurox = - -
Totad Tands Avadable 446,000 520,300 620,000
Total Exponditure 4 28 f 2 583,219

Unexpended Yunde Availablo 2 QAT —r20 023, 8T8

188, The purposo of this lton is to provide fox Publia
Rolations, xopalrs to offdoe aquipmant, advortleing of olvid vnoaneclos,
naval Aiaplaya, Navy Loague Cadeta and othor inoidental oxpondijuvoes

184, Foxr tho purposo of oatdnate formulation the Them

ia divided botweon ton navy Gentral 0£fi00 diroctoratoa, onch of whioh
has o dlrect yoapounaibility fox paxtioular olotontas  Tho finanodal
roquirationts of each dixootorate are compilod by the Dixootoxr of
Finanedal Prograwdng dnto a single atatonont of requlrenonte which
18 oconaidored by n Financial Progrumwung Gonmdttec within the

Contxnl Oftica.

185, Whon oxpenditure wag roviowod on 28 Fobruaxy 1971

in connootion with the Additional Natinntos, $368,000 had boun apont
wndoxr tho itone.. At tho sane stago in 1969-70, 45 porcont of tho total
oxponditure for the yoor had occourrsd undex the itom. On thias

Q.580

bpedo it was oxpeotod that totnl. axpenditurg wowdd ronch $570,000 Bxhibit

by 30 Juno 1971+ In adddtion, howgver, it wan optdnntod thay 134
$25,000 would bo roquirod for payrient to consultants for invoatigationo
and ropexta on tho org(,\nizqtion and ronagonont of tho Willlanatown
Nnvad Dockyarde A furthor $40,000 wne ryoquired to woet inoreased
oxponditure on ndvortising of vaoanoles for oivilien staff arising
fron diffioultics thot woro baing oxporionced in the reoruituontd

of profonsiontl,sub-profoasional and toohnionl pormonnol and fron

21



&

~T3-

a high labour turnovor in naval dockyards. On the other hand,
it wns oxpocted that a roduction of $14,000 would occur under
the iton in the roquirenont for nnval displays,due partly to a
roduotion in thoe ostimated costs of display nodols.

186, 321,000 of the total shortfall on the iten relatod

%o a delay in tho finalismation of tho requirononts for a display

onrovan with o oconsoquent dolay in tho placcuiont of the order

through the Departront of Supply. It wes proposed that tho

caravan sholl would bo provided by o contract placed with an external
nanufacturer and would thon be fitted out by the Gardon Isleond

Dockyard. Sevorcl foctors contributed to this delay following

tho issuo of tho procurcnont donand in Octobor 1970. Tenders werc Exhibit {34/21
recoived on 18 larch 1971 and delivory was expected to occur ton

wooks nfter tho tonder had beon accopted. Duo to a variation mado 1a$d5$;.569
in tho contract, howover, tho unit had not boon dclivorod by the

close of tho finnnecial yoar. Wo wore informod whon our inquiry

occurrad on 28 Sceptombor 1971 thnt delivery was expocted to tako

plnco late in October.

187, 312,000 of the shortfall in oxpendituro rolated
to dolays thet occurred in roscarch and the writing of historical
matorial for o book wulating to navy nctivitios in Viotn{'xn. These
causod a further doloy in publication. It was oxplained that theo
Dopartriont intonds to produce thu book becrusc about 5,000 naval
porsonnel have served in Vietnan and arc interested in obinining
a pernenont record of tho Navy's activitics in the crea. While
the book is not en official history of tho Vietnan conflict, it
i3 based on officiel roecords and to that oxtent will provide a
roliable account of tho ovents that occurred., It was furthor
oxplained thot tho production of thoe book relics to some oxtont
on informntion boing obtnined fronm the Departnont of the Arny Bxhibit
ond the Dopartnment of Air but it had not beon expected that this ' 123'1(1/ Q2.157O
infornetion would hove taken as nuch tine as was, in.feet,
required for its developument. In an ondenvour to overcono to”
sotie extent tho dolay that was occurring in tho actunl rosocarch
and writing of the book,an attenpt was rinde to bring forwnrd tho



74~

action for ita publication by consulting with thoe Lustralian
Governnont Publishing Soxrvice on the format, type,goncral layout,
and rolatod mattors on which tho Publishing Servico is compotent
to provide ndvico. A8 a consoquonce of the: nogotiations it
wos docidod not to procecd with these uatiers untilthe text had
boon settled.

188, The roneining $4,000 of tho shortfall in expondituro
roloted to tho unsatisfactory colouvr printing ot the proof stago

of public rolations moterinl. This coused o dolay in delivery

with consoquent riou—pnymont prior to 30 Juno 1971, It wes expleined
that the natorisl concorned is utilized for dissominetion to bLring
tho activitios of the Roysl iustralinn Navy boforc the publiocs

About 70,000 copics of tho publication woro printed but woro
roturned on two ocoansions to the printer bocecuse the colour which
had boen used in thow was not rognrded ns satisfnctory. While
doliwery had boen scheduled for 1 February 1971 thoy woro not.
dolivored until 5 July of that yonra.

CONCLUSIONS

189. Tho ovidenco shows that tho principle oloronts involved
in tho shortfall in oxponditure undor this iten had boon included in the
original. Eatinntess It apponrs that dolays occurred in settling the
roguirenonts for o displey coraven and furthor delays on tho projoct
occurred due.to a veriation rinde to tho contract aftor lotting. Thoso
circunatancos indiceto that funds woro sought promnturoly for this
projoct. Sinilorly, the evidonco indicntes that funds wero sought
preucturely in the original Estimatos for the production of a historical
book rolating to the role of tho Navy in the Viotnanm war. In this

case tho Department apparently misjudged the amoun'_b of tiwe that would
be required for relevant information to be provided by the Department

of the Army and the Depariment of Air.

Exhivit
134/21
and Q.57



L\

5=

CONCLUSIONS

190, - In Chapter t the Committee stated that it had

sought to amcertain whether or not the departments concerned in the
Inquiry had maintained efficient administration in the expenditure
of funds under the items selected for examination.

191, In conaidering this aspect of its Inquiry the Committee
has recognised that on 2 February 1971 the Treasurer regquested
Ministers to review departmental estimates for 1970-71 as

reviged at the end of December 1970 with a view to achieving substential
reductions in expenditure which Cabinet had decided should be effected
during the remainder of the financial year, In terms of this request,
as agreed to by Ministers, the December 1970 estimates as veried,
represented the upper limits of departmental expenditure for the
repainder of the financiel year. This change in policy reduced in.
many cases the amounts which depariments might otherwise have spent

in relation to the estimates. lMany of the departmental explanations
tendered during our Inquiry made Teference to this mid-year change

in financial policy with its necessary consequential affects on
administrative practices and arrangements. In considering these
explanations the Committee has sought to distinguish between the
consequences arising from the change in fipancial policy and other
circumstances which affected financial results and administrative
pexrformances.

192, In recent years the Committee has paid particular
attention to the estimates and related expenditure of the departments,.
It has taken the view that as & poor standard of estimating has wide
ramifications it has been not only excessive expenditure that has
attracted attention but also the over provision of funds. The
Committee has stated that such provisions are undesirable,misleading
and perhaps unfair to other departments whose financial needs might
not have been satisfied. At the same time, the Committee would
emphasise that it does not regard the total expenditure of available
funds under a particular appropriation Item as an objective to be
sought in all circumstances. Indeed, such a criterion could give



£)

76~

rise to unn Yy and ic expenditure and th‘e distortion of
adninistrative practices, In this regard the Committee has been '
oritical of departmentas that have accelerated payments in oxrder to
prevent an appropriation from lapsing. Two such cases were reported
on in the 102nd and 113th Reports of the Committes,

193, As this and previous reporis relating to expenditure
from the Consolidated Revenue Fund show, there are explanations for
expenditure variations from the estimates which arise from unforeseen
oircumstances or other factors and which are acceptable to the Committee.
In this Report, however, as in similar reports of earlier years, the
Committee has found it necessary to refer to cases of unsatisfactory
satinating or inadequate adminisirative performances that have resulted
in shortfalls in expenditure. Attention has been drawn to these
inadequacies where they have arisen.

194. One feature of the evidence to which the Committee would
draw particular attention however, relates to the need for departments
that are engaged in the administration of legislation to meintain a
thorough knowledge of the provisions of the legislation concerned.

195, A further matter to which the Committee would again
invite specific attention relates to the quality of evidence tendered
by departments, As indicated in our 133rd Report,considerable
improvement has been achieved in this regard by most departments in
recent years. However, inadequacies persist and we would again draw
the. attention of departments to Memorandum 66/385 of 16 October 1970
from the Secretary to the Treasury to all permanent heads. The
substance of this memorandum has been set out in our 13%rd Report.

196. Allied to this matter the Committee would again

draw attention to the fact that for many years its Secretary has
jssued Notes Relating to Evidence for the guidance of departments
appeering before it. These notes, which should be examined carefully
by departmental officers preparing submissions and the witnesses
representing departments indicate that where an error or omission is
discovered by & Department in a submission prior to & public Inguiry,
the Department should rectify the matter by tendering an Additional
Submission,



T

197. In recent years, to sasist departments in the
submicaion of evidenoe twelve copies only of submissions have been
sought initially in comnection withinquiries relating to expenditure
from. the Consolidated Revenue Fund. The remaining number of copies
required are not sought until the Commitiee has completed its
selection of items for inquiry. It should be‘noted éarei\q.ly,however.
that the cop:le'_u‘ of submisaions tendered originally by departments

are retained ‘by Committee Members for the examination of wiinesses
during the public inguiny. Hence if the further copies ‘bendered
gsubsequently do not coincide in detail with the copies tendered
initially the differences in detail will become apparent either
during the public inquiry or during the preparation of the relevant
report. This matter was referred to in our 133rd Report. We.

would. again emphasize that the system that has been evolved is
designed to assist departments as far as possible in the submission
of evidence but it cannot provide for the amendment of evid

by a process of secret substitution,deletion or addition.

For and on behalf of the Comnittes,

a "

David N,Reid B
Secretary, Chalrman,
Joint Committee of Public Accounts,

Pariiament Houme,

Canberra.

8 Deosmber 1971



